ENGINEERING-SCIENCE, INC. FAX: (315) 451-0570

280 ELWOOD DAVIS RCAD
SUITE 312
E s LIVERPOQOL, NY 13088
gl SO - TEL: (315) 451-9560

Ms Susan Hugo

Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way

Oakland, California 94621

Re: Greyhound Terminal
Location 8934
2103 San Pablo Avenue
Oakland, California
Tank Closure Documentation

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On behalf of Greyhound Lines, Inc., Engineering-Science, Inc. (ES) is pleased to submit
this response to your October 23, 1992 letter requesting a tank closure report for the
Greyhound terminal in Oakland. Although the site is listed on the San Francisco Bay Region
of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board's (RWQCB's) fuel leak list (RWQCB,
1991), documentation of the the removal of six Underground Fuel Storage Tanks (UFSTs)
during April 1990, was not available at the RWQCB. Enclosed you will find background
information leading up to and documentating tank closure activities. The information provided
is based on a review of Greyhound files. All supporting documentation is provided as
appendices.

We hope the information provided will be sufficient to address your comments and
concerns. If you have any further questions or require additional information, please contact
us at (315) 451-9560.

Sincerely,
ENGINEERING-SCIENCE, INC.

o F ). Rbste™

Edward W. Roberts
Task Manager

David L. Chaffin, R.G.
California Registered Geologist

EWR/DLC/Iml

cc: T. Portele, GLI, Dallas, TX
Richard Hiett, RWQCB
J.N. Baker, ES, Syracuse

A PARSONS COMPANY
LMI/SY139.33/346
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NOTICE TO INTERESTED PARTIES

To achieve the study objectives stated in this report, we were required to
base our conclusions on the best information available during the period
of the investigation and within the limits prescribed by our client in the
agreement.

No investigative method can completely eliminate the possibility of
obtaining partially imprecise or incomplete information. Thus, we
cannot guarantee that the investigations completely defined the degree or
extent of any contamination by hazardous or otherwise harmful
substances described in the report or, if no such contamination was
found, its absolute absence. Professional judgment was exercised in
gathering and analyzing the information obtained, and we commit
ourselves to the usual care, thoroughness, and competence of the
engineering profession.

This report is not a legal opinion. It does not necessarily comply with
requirements defined in any environmental law such as the "innocent
landowner defense" or “due diligence inquiry”. Only legal counsel
retained by you is competent to determine the legal implications for you
of any information or conclusions in this report.

Except as expressly provided for in our agreement with our client,
Engineering-Science is not responsible for any effect upon the legal
rights, obligations, or liabilities of any party or for any effect on the
financeability, marketability, or value of the property investigated in the
study or for the occurrence or non-occurrence of any transaction
involving the property.

Project Engineer/Scientist ’@m‘cal Reviewer

LML/SY132.23/1111
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TANK CLOSURE DOCUMENTATION
GREYHOUND TERMINAL
LOCATION 8934
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

PROJECT BACKGROUND PRIOR TO TANK CLOSURE ACTIVITIES

Greyhound Lines, Inc. (Greyhound) operates a passenger bus terminal at 2103 San
Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California (Figures 1 and 2). As part of routine terminal
operations, Greyhound maintained six underground fuel storage tanks (UFSTs) for
refueling buses., Brown and Caldwell Consuiting Engineers conducted an investigation
of the UFSTs in 1989. A copy of the report documenting the 1989 investigation is
provided in Appendix A. These UFSTs were used to store diesel and have not been in
service for over twenty years (Brown and Caldwell, 1989). During the 1989
investigation, the number, size, and geometry of these UFSTs were characterized
(Figure 3). The exact size and orientation of one of the tanks (T6) could not be
confirmed at the time of the 1989 investigation due to restricted access. The contents
of each tank were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (Table 1 of
Brown and Caldwell, 1989). Based on the analytical results, it was concluded that all
six tanks contained a mixture of degraded diesel fuel and water (Brown and Caldwell,
1989). Laboratory analytical results for tank content sampling (O-1 through O-6) and
soil borings {(BC1, BC2, and BC3) is provided in Appendix A.

DOCUMENTATION OF TANK CLOSURE ACTIVITIES

Records of tank disposal (manifests), records of stockpiled soil disposal, analytical
results of samples collected during the tank/soil removal, laboratory reports including
quality control/quality assurances, and chain-of-custody documentation were reviewed
to provide the tank closure documentation requested by Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH). Based on the review of Greyhound files, the
following information is provided as attachments in an effort to satisfy the requirements
of ACDEH for documenting the tank closure activities at the Oakland facility:

Appendix B

+ Letter from Greyhound to ACDEH (8/21/89) documenting the completion
of the Phase I activities.

« Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak) Contamination
Site Report.

Appendix C

+ Letter (8/2/89) from Greyhound to Transportation Leasing Company (TLC)
documenting the removal of liquids from the six abandoned UFSTs at the
Oakland facility.

+ lLetter Report (8/10/89) from Brown and Caldwell to Greyhound
documenting the removal of liquids from the six UFSTs,

LML/SY139.33/365



+ Letter (8/28/89) from TLC to Greyhound confirming selection of Placer
Tractor Service as contractor for tank removal.

+ Contract amendment (3/6/90) for Brown and Caldwell to provide oversight
services during tank removal activities.

- Affidavit (5/24/90) from Placer Tractor Service documenting tank removal
services.

Appendix D

+ Transport and Disposal Manifests for six UFSTs (4/12/90)

- Transport and Disposal Manifests for Tank Rinsate Liquids (4/16/90)
Appendix E

- Profile of tank pit soils, excavated during tank closure activities, as
provided by Groundwater Technology, Inc. (February 1991).

. Transporter (Cummings West) and disposal facility (Gibson Oil and
Refining Company, Inc.) manifests for the disposal of the tank pit soils.

- Invoice documentation on soils profiling, transport and disposal
(April 1991).

SUMMARY OF TANK CLOSURE ACTIVITIES

Based on the information available, as provided in these attachments, the following
summary of tank closure activities is provided. On August 1, 1989, H&H Ship
Services pumped out the contents of the six underground storage tanks. A
representative of Brown and Caldwell was present to document these activities. As
documented, 350 gallons of residual product was pumped from Tanks T-1 through T-3
(Figure 3). The liquids pumped from these tanks consisted of degraded diesel fuel and
water. Additionally, 2200 gallons of liquids were pumped from Tank T-6. The liquids
pumped from this tank consisted of about one foot of thick degraded diesel fuel floating
on water.

Tank closure activities were conducted during April 1990. On April 12, 1990,
Placer Tractor Service transported the six-empty diesel tanks, which had been inerted
with 400 pounds of dry ice, to the Erickson, Inc. facility in Richmond, California for
final disposal. Rinsate generated from tank cleaning activities was transported by
Placer Tractor Service and Evergreen Environmental Services to Evergreen
Environmental Services' disposal facility in Davis, California. Based on a phone
conversaton with Mr. Kirk Hayward (President) of Evergreen Environmental Services
on December 11, 1992, Evergreen uses a "Re-refining Process" (i.e. recycling) to treat
liquids.

In February 1991, Groundwater Technology, Inc. provided Greyhound with a soil
profile (waste characterization sheet), following sampling of stockpiled soils removed
from the tank pit during the closure activities.

During March 1991, Greyhound arranged to have the stockpiled soils transported
to an off-site disposal facility. The available documentation indicates that Cummings
West transported 713.68 tons of soil from the Greyhound facility to Gibson Oil

IML/SY139.33/365



Refinery in Bakersfield, California, for final disposal. Based on a phone conversation
with Mr. Tim Bristol of Gibson Environmental on December 7, 1992, and a
qualifications package dcquired from Gibson by ES, Gibson uses a
solidification/stabilization process to treat contaminated soils. Mr. Bristol also
indicated that treated soils are used as commercial road base material.

ILML/SY139.33/365
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APPENDIX A

+ Phase I Investigation at the Greyhound Terminal in Oakland,
California.

+ Chain-of-Custody and Laboratory Analytical Report for Samples of
Tank Contents and Soil Borings.
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BROWN AND CALDWELL

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

June 22, 1989

Vernon H. Sorgee, P.E.

Director of Environmental Management

Greyhound Lines, Inc.

901 Main Street, Suite 2525

Dallas, Texas 75202 4529-01/1

Subject: Phabe I Investigation, Oakland, California Terminal
Dear Mr. Sorgee:

In accorxdance with the terms of the engineering agreement between
Greyhound Lines, Inc.(Greyhound) and Brown and Caldwell Consulting
Engineers (BC), dated March 16, 1988 and authorization granted
under Purchase Order No. 357498, dated May 16, 1989, BC conducted
a preliminary (Phase I) site investigation of 6 underground
storage tanks (USTs) at Greyvhound's Oakland, California Bus
Terminal. This report includes proiject objectives, geologic and
hydro-geologic setting, field investigation metheds, laboratory
analysis results, conclusions, and recommendations.

S8ite Background

Figure 1 presents the location of the Greyvhound Bus Terminal
(Site) in Oakland, California. The Site is located at 2103 San
Pablo Avenue; the back of the terminal, where the USTs are
located, faces Castro Street. Formerly Greyhound maintained 6
USTs for fueling buses. The locations of these 6 USTs are
presented on Figure 2. Five of the tanks range in volume from
550 to 1000 gallons and are made of steel. The sixth tank is also
steel but its dimensions could not be measured because of a drop
pipe within the UST. The USTs reportedly contained either diesel
or gascline and have not been in operation for the past 30 years.
Five of the USTs contain what is probably degraded diesel fuel and
water.

Project Objectives

Based on a site visit conducted on April 26, 1989 with Mr. Vernon
Sorgee, BC developed a 1list of objectives for the Phase I
investigation. The objectives of this investigation were:

1. Determine the contents of the tanks;
2. Determine if hydrocarbon residues exist in the soil

beneath the site as a result of leaks or overspills from
the tanks;

MY S Wy my TN N AW My S MW Sy AR GN My W Wy NS S .

MAILING: POST OFFICE BOX 8045 WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORNIA 94596-122G
STREET: 3480 BUSKIRK AVENUE  PLEASANT HILL, CALIFORNIA 94523-4342 « (415) D37-9010 « FAX: (415) 937-9026



My Ot ER mu my N Ay Ny Oy e Ny e

Mr. Vernon Sorgee
June 22, 1989
Page 2 of 12

-~ 4

‘f.:-—s: ----- “ ‘‘‘‘ :“‘ ;
s"GREYHO
NS
K XI5 SIS K2
NG

et

- Hanpon

£ INSERT A I
ENLARGEMENT OF
© 1 DOWNTOWN AREA &

e i
o ,,;é',;'}/,?’fg;é‘
~ NG, i

~Liry

Figure 1 Location Map



June '22, 1989
Page 3 of 12

Mr..' Vernon Sorgee \

—

sidowalk

N BUILDING
FEI\FORQ-:D\"
OONCRETE
¢ 10
e

ONE INCH EQUALS

TEN FEET

(Scale Is approximate)

*Not all below ground facilities may be represented on this map.

' I
[
. | g
l X g
=
: v ME
/7 [ae]
’ K] -
P vent Y ol
(-]
w N
BUILDING
EXPLANATION
4 \
Surface Trace of
Subsurface Conduit | © Product
73 Surface Trace of v Vent
#resrs Subsurface Tank
Proposed Exploratory Water
® Boring Site
€ Vault Lid
-~ Extent of Overhang
—y~ Fence .
X ~J
TANK DATA
[ TANK VOLUME DIMENSIONS UPPERMOST LOWEST
(GALS) (FT) LEVEL (FT) LEVEL{FT)
T1 1000 4X 11 4.2 82
T2 1000 4 X 11 4.2 82
T3 1000 4 X 11 3.7 7.7
T4 550 4%86 4.2 8.2
TS 550 4X6 43 8.3
T6 — ——— 10.5 15.5 )
89052501G

J. LeTourneau

Figure 2  Site Plan




A T Wy A e ag N Ny Ny A an AN O

o ‘ e,
Mr. Vernon Sorgee lﬂﬁ }
June 22, 1989

Page 4 of 12

3. Provide recommendations for tank closures;

4, Provide a letter report describing the findings of the
Phase I investigation.

Geoclogic and Hydrogeologic Setting

The Oakland Bus Terminal lies approximately 1 1/4 miles northeast
of the Alameda Estuary, in the eastern central portion of San
Francisco Bay. Land surface elevation at the site is approximately
25 feet above nlean sea level.

A highly variable sequence of clays, silts and sands of low to
moderate permeability underlie the site. The principal water-
bearing units in are found in discontinuous sand lenses and
stringers within the silt and clay wunits. The depth to
groundwater beneath the site is approximately 20 feet.

Cultural Features

The site is located within Oakland's central business district,
which is predominantly commercial. Interstate highway 980 is
located across Castro Street and northwest of the site. San Pablo
Avenue is the main north-south thoroughfare in this area. The
district within '3 blocks of the site is occupied by various
businesses, churches, residences, and city streets.

Fleld Investigation

On April 26, 1989, during a site visit with Mr. Vernon Sorgee, six
UST fill pipes were noted. However, the £fill pipe caps could not
be removed to measure the UST contents.

On May 26, 1989, Spectrum E.S.I. conducted a site survey of the
USTe under the supervision of BC. The purpose of this survey was
to determine the number, size, depths, and orientations of the
USTs and associated piping, and to select locations for boreholes
in the immediate vicinity of the tank cluster. The confirmed
locations of 5 of the 6 USTs and the three selected borehole
locations are noted on Figure 2.

At the same time as the UST survey, BC collected samples from the
residual UST liquids. BC collected samples by lowering a teflon
bailer with a foot valve into the tank. Two 40 milliliter (ml)
vials were filled from the foot valve. Teflon caps were placed on
the vials such that there was no headspace; the samples were
immediately placed in a chilled cooler.

Tank T-1 is 4 feet in diameter, 11 feet in length, and has a
volume of 1,000 gallons. T-1 had approximately 1.3 feet of
hydrocarbon product which was clear orange to rust color and
viscous.

BROWN AND CALDWELL
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Tank T-2 is also 4 feet in diameter, 11 feet in length, and has a
volume of 1,000 gallons. T-2 had 3 to 4 inches of water with 1
inch of floating product which appears to be diesel fuel.

Tank T-3 has the same dimensions and volume as T-1 and T-2 and had
approximately 8 inches of dark red product.

Tank T-4 is 4 feet in diameter, 6 feet in length, and has a volume
of 550 gallons. T~4 had about 1 inch of liquid. There was not
enough liquid to collect a sample with the bailer. The liquid was
rust-brown and oily with a strong diesel fuel odor.

Tank T-5 has the same dimensions and volume as T-4 and had
approximately 2 inches of water and product. Spectrum indicated
that Tanks T-4 and T-5 are probabkly linked together in series.
The vent lines are manifolded together and the probe used to
determine the internal dimensions of the tanks could enter T-5
from the fill pipe of T-4.

The true orientation and dimensions of tank T-6 could not be
ascertained because of the possible presence of a welded drop pipe
extending dinto the tank. Spectrum speculates three possible con-
figurations for Tank T-6., These three possible tank orientations
are presented on Figqure 3.

Configuration A assumes the tank has a welded drop pipe which
extends to a depth of 10.5 feet. The drop pipe extends inside the
tank an unknown distance. The tank may be as much as 12 feet in
diameter, assuming the top is 3 feet below grade. If the tank has
a this configuration, the long dimension probably runs toward the
street, in the same direction as T-2.

Configuration B assumes the tank is a deep burial UST with the top
of the tank at 10.5 feet and the base at 15.5 feet below grade.
The diameter would be 5 feet in diameter and it may lie beneath
Tanks T-4 and T-5. A

Configuration C assumes the 1long axis of tank is oriented
vertically. This could explain the depth of the base of the tank
and how it could fit in between the other tanks.

T-6 had a minimum of 3 feet of product which was dark rust to
black and had very degraded appearance. This product was floating
on about 1 foot of water.

The bottoms of tanks T-1 through T-~5 are approximately 8 feet
below grade level. The bottom of UST T6 is 15.5 feet below
grade. All six tanks are covered by a reinforced concrete pad.
Vent lines for five of the USTs run up the outside of the building
near the former location of the pump island.

BROWN AND CALDWELL
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On June 7, 1989, four 10-inch diameter cores were cut through the
7-inch thick reinforced concrete pad in the vicinity of the USTs
by Herold Concrete Sawing. On June 8, 1989, 3 soil borehcles were
drilled (BC~1, BC-2, and BC-3) by Aquifer Science Engineers under
the supervision of BC using a Mobile B-61 hollow~stem auger
drilling rig and 8-inch diameter augers.

Borehole BC~1 is located south of the tank cluster. This borehole
initially encountered 14 feet of clayey sand to sandy clay. A
fine to medium-grained sand was encountered from 14 feet to the
termination ‘of the borehole at 25 feet. Groundwater was
encountered at approximately 22 feet. Soil samples were collected
from intervals of 16.0~16.5 ft and 25.0-25.5 ft using a modified
California sampler equipped with 3 brass tubes which were each 2-
inches in diameter and 6-inches long. One tube from each sampled
interval was capped, securely sealed, labeled, and preserved on
ice until submitted to the laboratory under chain-of-custody
procedures, Soils were monitored continuously for combustible
vapors during the drilling of this borehole with a Bacharach TLV
Sniffer. Background values for the TLV Sniffer were established at
0 parts per million (ppm) prior to drilling activities. Sniffer
readings of the soils from BC-1 ranged from 38 ppm at 6.5 ft to
520 ppm at 20 ft. There was an especially heavy hydrocarbon odor
associated with the sandy soil below 14 ft.

Borehole BC-2 is located north of the tank cluster. This borehole
initially encountered 9 feet of sandy clay. A medium-grained sand
was encountered from 10 ft to the termination of the borehole at
25 feet. Groundwater was encountered at approximately 22 feet.
Soil samples were collected from intervals of 16.0-16.5 ft and
26.0-26.5 ft. TLV Sniffer readings ranged from 12 ppm at 6.5 ft
to 560 ppm at 16.5 ft.

Borehole BC~3 is located northwest of the tank cluster. This
borehole initially encountered 2 feet of sand which had a strong
hydrocarbon odor. A silty to sandy clay was observed from 4 to 14
feet and the medium-grained sand was again logged from 14 to the
termination of the borehole at 25 ft, Groundwater was encountered
at approximately 22 feet. So0il samples were collected from
intervals of 16.0-16.5 ft and 25.0~25.5 ft. TLV Sniffer readings
ranged from 140 ppm at 7 ft to 4400 ppm at 15.5 ft.

Borehole logs with more complete descriptions of the geclogic
conditions encountered are included as Attachment A. Upon
completion of drilling, the boreholes were backfilled with soil
cuttings and the cement cores were placed over the boreholes at
the surface. Samples were sent under chain-of-custody procedures
via priority air freight to Southern Petroleum Laboratories (SEL)
in Lafayette, Louisiana for 48 hour turnaround analysis. The
chain-of-custody form is included in Attachment B.

BROWN AND CALDWELL
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Laboratory Analysis and Results

UST Liquid Samples. Five UST ligquid samples were analyzed by SPL
for benzene, toluene, xylene, and ethylbenzene (BTXE) by EPA
Method 602. Results of the liquid analyses are presented below in
Table 1. Complete UST liguid laboratory reports are included in
Attachment C.

Table 1. UST Liquids Laboratory Regults
Concentration in parts per million (ppm)

mnuL_u_§mmu&L__BgnmmmL__*Jkuyang______KxhﬂEL____lEthMuu@na

T~1 o2 86.1 231 663 100
T~2 O~1 26.1 42.7 49.8 7.5
T~3 T 0~5 3,730 8,110 16,700 3,730
T=4 0~6 NS NS NS NS
T=5 o-4 7.16 78.2 285 42.6
T=~6 0-3 137 5.99 980 155

Mr. John Trahan of SPL indicated that 7T-1 and T-6 contain #2
diesel fuel. The gas chromatograph response for T-2 indicated the
sample contains gasoline, water, and diesel fuel. T-3 contains
degraded #1 diesel fuel with some water. T-5 contains mostly #2
diesel but also some #1 diesel and water.

S8o0il Samples. Six soil samples were analyzed by SPL for benzene,
toluene, xylene, and ethylbenzene (BTXE) by EPA Method 8020, for
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)}) by EPA Method 418.1, and for
total fuel hydrocarbons (TFH) by Modified EPA Method 8015,
Regsults of the soil analyses are presented below in Table 2.
Complete scil laboratory reports are included in Attachment C.

Table Z. Scil Laboratory Results

Concentration in parts per millicn (ppm}

Sample/Depth _ TPH TFH __Penzene  Toluepe  Xvlene Ethvlbenzene

BC-1/16.0-16.5 3,060 NR 1.780 1.130 37.500 -
11.300

BC~-1/25.0-25.5 <10 <10 <0.001 ¢.008 0.027

BC-2/16.0-16.5 4,260 NR 4.000 2.000 49.500
13.200

BC~2/26.0-26.5 <10 <10 0.090 0.154 0.402

BC~3/16.0~16.5 1,850 NR 2.240 1.030 28.900

6.980

BC-3/25.0-25.5 <10 <10 <0,001 <0.001 0.008
<0.Q01

Note: NR -~ Interpretation of results not possible. See below.

BROWN AND CALDWELL
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TV Sniffer measurements and soil samples results from boreholes
BC-1, BC-2, and BC-3 yield the highest hydrocarbon concentrations
at a depth of 16.0-16.5 feet. The bottom of the USTs is 8 feet to
15.5 feet below grade. These results suggest that there has been
an uncontrolled release from one or more of the USTs.

Interpretation of the TFH analyses for the soil samples from the
16.0-16.5 foot interval was difficult. The product had degraded
significantly and matching its "fuel fingerprint"” with that of
known compounds was not possible. However, since the TPH and BTXE
analyses indidate that there is significant contamination of the
soil at this depth, the TFH results are not critical to this
investigation.

Alameda County Health Department guidelines call for further
investigation of a site exhibiting concentrations of TPH or TFH
greater than 100 ppm as an uncontrolied release.

Quality Assurance/Quality Control Analyses

The validity of the laboratory analyses performed for this project
is verified through three quality assurance/quality control
procedures.

Laboratory control standards (LCS) are organic-free deionized
water, also called blanks. RAnalysis of a blank provides a check of
the laboratory instruments to determine if the reagents have been
contaminated or if contamination of the instruments from
previously analyzed samples is present. The analysis of a blank
for TPH by EPA Method 418.1 yielded no detectable TPH and meets
QA/QC requirements.

Batch duplicates are aliguots of a sample subjected to the same
preparation and analytical scheme as the original sample.
Analysis of duplicate aliquots of a TPH sample did not yield a
detectable concentration (<10 ppm) for either aliguot. This is
within the acceptable limits for analytical precision. 2

A matrix spike is an LCS to which a known amount of an analyte is
added. These standards are then subjected to the same sample
preparation or extraction and analyzed in the same manner as the
field samples.

The percent recovery is a comparison of the measured spike as a
percent of the theoretical spike. Low percent recoveries (below
100 percent) indicate the matrix has retained a portion of the
compound. In soil samples this would indicate compounds adsorbed
to the soil matrix. High recoveries (above 100 percent) indicate
the matrix is adding to the analysis. The relative percent
deviation (RPD) compares the average analyte concentration with
their difference. Thus the smaller the RPD the closer the
concentration of the measured sample is to its theoretical value.

BROWN AND CALDWELL
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The original known concentration of a sample prepared in the
laboratory for TPH analysis was 0 ppm which is below the method
detection limit of 10 ppm. A spike of 100 ppm was added to the
sample thus the theoretical concentration was 100 ppm. The
measured concentration of the spiked sample was 96 ppm, indicating
a method recovery of 96%. This is within acceptable limits.

BTXE spikes were added to known scil sample concentrations. The
spiked samples were analyzed by EPA Method 8020. All percent
recoveries and'RPDs except for one fall within acceptable limits.
The exception is a toluene spike of 50 micrograms/liter ({(ug/l)
which was added to a known concentration of 34 ug/l. The percent
recovery was 68% and the RPD was 21 which is one point above the
tolerance limit for this analysis. The QA/QC laboratory reports
are included as Attachment D.

Conclusions

The following conclusions are based upon the results of this Phase
I field investigation and laboratory testing program:

1. Native so0ils encountered during the sampling of 3
boreholes consisted primarily of clays, silts, and sands.
Clays and silts were predominant to a depth of 9 to 14
feet. Medium to fine~grained sands were encountered below
the silts and clays to a depth of 26 feet.

2. Groundwater was encountered at a depth of approximately 22
feet below ground surface.

3. Hydrocarbon concentrations in the tank liquids indicate
the USTs contain #1 or #2 diesel. Water is also present
in some tanks.

4. The TLV Sniffer readings and soil sample analyses suggest
that one or more of the USTs have leaked or that overflows
or spills to the USTs have occurred in the past.

Raecommendations

We understand that Greyhound wishes to abandon the tanks by
excavation and removal. The following recommendations are
presented regarding methods for closure:

1, File an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
Report with the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health and the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board. A copy of this reporting form was sent to
you previously.

BROWN AND CALDWELL
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2. Pump out liquids remaining in the tanks using a vacuum
truck. The names of 3 licensed operators were provided to
you previously.

3. File closure permits with both the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health and the City of Oakland
Fire Prevention Bureau. These permits are included as
Attachment E. The permits require submittal of a site
safety plan, the identification of the rinsate
transporter, tank excavation contractor, tank transporter,
contaminated soil transporter, sample collector,
analytical laboratory, and application or inspection fees.

4. File a site investigation work plan to the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health and the San Francisco
Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board which will
address the approach and methods to delineate the lateral
and vertical extent of soil and groundwater contamination.
This plan will include the installation and sampling of at
least 3 shallow groundwater monitoring wells.

5. send a notification form to the Bay Area Air Quality
Management District notifying them at least 5 days prior
to removal of the tanks.

6. Remove the concrete slab and expose the top of the tanks.

7. Add dry ice to the tanks to purge all flammable vapors.
The fire department inspector will test the tank vapors
with a sniffer to ensure that vapors are below the lower
explosive limit (LEL).

8. If no manway exists, saw a hole into USTs after receiving
fire department approval. Triple rinse tanks and product
lines pursuant to Alameda County requirements. The final
rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of TFH (EPA Method
602) or TPH {(EPA Method 418.1). The interiors of the USTs
must be free from deposits or residues upon a visual
examination of the tank by the fire inspector.

9. Excavate the tank and associated product lines and have
them certified clean by the fire inspector. Properly
label the tank with the name and address of the contractor
and display a notice "triple rinsed; laboratory certified
analysis available upon request”. Haul USTs away for
appropriate disposal.

11. Excavate and properly dispose of soils with TFH or TPH
concentrations greater than 100 ppm or to a depth of 22
feet, whichever comes first. These soils must be
transported under a Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest that

BROWN AND CALDWELL
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13.

must be signed by the Greyhound Lines, Inc. or their
authorized agent.

Upon completion of each soil excavation, collect 2 soil
samples from the base of the excavation and from every 20
lineal feet of product line trench to verify that
contaminated soil has been removed. Analyze for TPH by
EPA Method 418.1, TFH by Modified EPA Method 8015, and
BTXE by EPA Method 8020, If groundwater is encountered,
collect a sample and analyze for TPH by EPA Method 418.1,
TFH. by Modified EPA Method 8015 and BTEX by EPA Method
602.

Prepare a closure/soil remediation report detailing
closure procedures, soil disposal activities, and
laboratory results. Submit report to the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health, San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board and the City of
Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau.

This completes the scope of services for this Phase

investigation. We are prepared to begin tank closure/soil
remediation and site investigation activities (Phase 2) at your
request. If you have any questions or comments please call us at

your convenience.

Very truly yours,

BROWN

D CALDWELL

el

Tim D. Cook

Project

penis M.

Manager

O'Malley

Principal-in-Charge

TDC:

Attachments (5)
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BROWN AND CALDWELL

CONSULTING ENGINEER
June 13, 1989 EERS

Mr. Vernon H. Sorgee, P.E.

Director of Environmental Management

Greyhound Lines, Inc.

901 Main Street, Suite 2525

Dallas, Texas 75202 4530-01/5

]

Subject: Oakland Terminal Laboratory Results

Dear Vern:

Attached is a sketch showing the locations of 5 underground
storage tanks and 3 soil boreholes at the Oakland Greyhound
Terminal. Also attached are laboratory results of samples col-
jected from the tanks and partial laboratory results of soil
samples collected from the 16-~16.5 foot depth interval. 1 spoke
with John Trahan of SPL this morning and he informs me that the
product in the soil displays the characteristics of a hydrocarbon
somewhere between a #1 diesel and gasoline, perhaps kerosene. He
will continue to check results. It appears there is significant
contamination in the shallow soils adjacent to the tanks. I have
requested that SPL also analyze soil samples collected from the
25-25.5 foot depth interval for TPH by EPA Method 418.1, This will
give us a depth profile of contamination in this area. Please call

if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

BROWN AND CALDWELL
Tair ok

Tim D. Cook .
Project Manager 4

cc: Denis M. O'Malley, Brown and Caldwell
TDC:tdc
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ﬂ SOUTHERN PETROLEUM LABORATORIES, INC.

4, GOX 2080
saroON

Cortificate of Analysis No. Wwo531814
GREYHOUND LINES, INC.
G01 MAIN STREET
SUITE 2525
DALLAS, TEXAS 75202
ATTN: VERNON SORGEE 06-09-89
Project: 4529
Site: CREYHOUND, OAKLAND CA
sample No: 0-1
Sample of: WATER
Sampled hy: GREYHOUND LINES, INC. -
Sample Date: 5-26-89
ANALYZED BY: JOHN TRAHAN
DATE ANALYZED: 6~2-89

ANALYTICAL

ANALYSIS/METHOD

BENZENE
Method-602

ETHYL BENZENE
Method-602

TOLUENE
Method=-602

XYLENE
Method-~602

= Parameter analyzed for but not detected.

RESULTS

RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
(UG/L) (UG/L)
26100 1
7500 1
42700 1
49800 1 o

The reported limit is

the minimum attainable detection 1imit for the sample.

QUALITY ASSURANCE:

with EFA guide

include tha fol
against: known gtandards in each run, one

splits, and & quarterly method

samples.

lines for quality assurancea.

in accordance
Thesge procedures

lowing as & minimum regquirement: comparisons
in ten sample

review against known spike

Thase analyses are performed

Southern Petroleum taboratories

JiSaorns. Pudio

£.0. BOX 31760
mvnn £°d LAFAYETTE, LA TO593

/Wayne BALthg (

1000 RIVERBEND BLVD, SUTEF 459 HUGHES bR
ST ROSE, LA, 70087

p,0, BOX 540
TRAVERSE TV, V' CET9T 68, 60 RIILAGE Tk 7563
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/ “ laoumeaw PETROLEUM LABORATORIES, INC.

Certificate of Analysis No. W0s531815

GREYHOUND LINES, INC.
901 MAIN STREET
SUITE 2525

DALLAS, TEXAS 75202
ATTN: VERNON SORGEE 06-09-89
!

Projeoct: 4529
Site: CREYHOUND OBKLAND, CA

Sample No: 0-~2
Sample of: WATER
Sampled by: GREYHOUND LINES, INC.

Sample Date: 5-26-89

ANALYZED BY: JOHN TRAHAN
DATE ANALYZED: 6-2-89

ANALYTICAL RESULT 8

ANALYSIS/METHOD RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT

(UG/L) (UG/L)

Method-602

ETHYIL, BENZENE 100000 1
Method~-602

TOLUENE 231000
Method-602

XYLENE . 663000 1 2
Method-602 .

ND = Parameter analyzed for but not detected. The reported limit is
the minimum attainable detection 1imit for the sample.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: Thege analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guildelines for guality assurance. These procedures
include the following as a minimum requirement: comparisonsg
againgt known standards in each run, one in ten sample
splits, and a quarterly method review against known spilke

sanples.

sSouthern Petroleum Laboratories

. BENZENE 8610Q 1

0. BOX 20807 0.0, BOX 81780 1000 RIVERBEND BIVD, SUTEF 457 HUGHES OR, £.0, BOK 546
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“ l SOUTHERN PETROLEUM LABORATORIES, INC.

Certificate of RAnalysis No. wos31816
GREYHOUND LINES, INC.
901 MAIN STREET
SUITE 2525
DALLAS, TEXAS 75202
ATTN: VERNON SORGEE 06-09~-89
Project: 4529
Site: GREYHOUND OAKLAND, CA
Sanple No: 0-3
Sample of: WATER
Sampled by: GREYHOUND LINES, INC.
Sample Date: 5.26-89
ANALYZED BY: JOHN TRAHAN
DATE ANALYZED: 6-2~-89

RESULTS

ANALYTICAL

ANALYSIS/METHOD RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
(UG/L) (UG/L)

BENZENE 137000 1
Method-602
ETHYL BENZENE 155000 1
Method-602
TOLUENE 5990 i
Method-602
XYLENE 980000 1 A
Methad-602

The reported limit is

ND = Parameter analyzed for but not detected.
the minimum attainable detection limit for the sanple.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
include the following as a minimum requirement: comparisons
against known gtandards in each run, one in ten sample
splits, and a quarterly method review against known gplke

gamples.
Southern Petroleum Laboratories

//a/mﬁyﬂn‘va

/ Wayne Boling .~/

459 HUGHES

1000 RIVERBEND BLVD, SUTE T OR,
TRAYERSE CITY, M

! 7,0, 80X 31780
&1, ROSE, LA 70087

, BOX 20807 . e
AP TV S i | ASAVRTTF LA 70593

These procedures

GEITT 68. 6@ NITAGE T 7563



V/ﬂ SOUTHERN PETROLEUM LABORATORIES, INC.

Certificate of Analysis No. WO531817

GREYHOUND LINES, INC.
901 MAIN STREET

BUITE 2525

DALLAS, TEXAS 75202

ATTN: VERNON SORGEE ) 06-09-89
Project? u 4529 ,
Site: , GREYHOUND OAKLAND, CA
Sample No: 0-4 -
Sample of: WATER

Sampled by: GREYHOUND LINES, INC.
Sample Date: 5-26~89 ﬁ
ANALYZED BY: JOHN TRAHAN

DATE ANALYZED!: 6-2-89

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
' DETECTION LIMIT

ANALYSIS/METHOD RESULTS

{(UG/L) (UG/L)
BENZENE 7160 - 1
Method-602 :
£THYL BENZENE 42600 1
Method-602
TOLUENE 78200 1
Mathod~-602 '
XYLENE 285000 1 /
Method-602

ND = Parameter analyzed for but not detected. The reported limit 1s
the minimum attainable detection limit for the sanple.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance. These procedures
include the following as & minimum requirement: comparisons
against known standards in each run, one in ten sample
gplits, and a quarterly method review against known spike

samples.

Southern Petroleum Laboratories

-------q-n

e AU AAAAS By RSY XIPR0 1000 RIVERBEND BLVD. SUTE ¢ 459 HUGHES DR £.0, 80X 546
TOAVEREE CTe, 19 anees L o om TANMHAGETX 75438
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SOUTHERN PETROLEUM LABORATORIES, INC.
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DATE ANALYZED:

A N

ANALYSIS/METHOD

BENZENE
Method-602

ETHYL BENZENE
Method-602

TOLUENE
Method-602

XYLENE
Method-602

ND = ParameteXr analyzed for
the minimum attainable

QUALLTY ASSURANCE!
with EPA guideli
include the followl
against known gtandards
gplits, and a quarterly method

sanples.

£,0. 80X 7180

T

4

3
N~

o

southern petroleun Labora

Certificate of Analysis No. w0531818
GREVHOUND LINES, INC.
901 MAIN STREET
SUITE 2825
DALLAS, TEXAS 75202
ATTN: VERNON SORGEE 06-09-89
Project: 4529
site: GCREYHOUND OAKLAND, CA
Sample No: G-b
Sample of: WATER
Sampled by: GREYHOUND LINES, INC.
Sample Date: 5-26-89
ANALYZED BY: JOHN TRAHAN
6-2~89

RESULTS
DETECTION LIMIT

ALYTICAL

RESULTS
(UG/L) (UG/1)
3,730,000 1
3,090,000 1
8,110,000 1
16,700,000 1 ‘
~

put not detected, The reported 1imit is
detection 1imit for tha sample.

a performed in accordance
nas for quality assurance. These procedures
ng as a minimum requirement: compari.sons

in each run, one in ten sample
review against known gpike

These analyses ar

toriaes

LAFAYETTE, LA 70593

yayne Bol

LVD, SUE 457 HUGHES DR, PO BOX 544
gﬁ@&fﬁ%ﬁﬁ“ F TRAVERSE CRTY, M1, 29634, CARTHAGE. TX 7563
ZE2T 68, 68 NNL
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‘,"l SOUTHERN PETROLEUM LABORATORIES, INC.

Certificate of Analysis No. WO609376

GREYHOUND LINES, INC.
901 MAIN STREET
SUITE 2525

DALLAS, TEXAS 75202
ATTN: VERNON SORGEE

}

06~13-89

samples.
Southern Petroleum Laboratories
»
! T Wayne Boling
. BOX 208437 P.O. BOY A1780 1000 ROVERBE ) F A59 HUGH
HOUSTON, TX 71225 LAPAYETTE, LA 70593 ET. ROSE, LA ?goggvo Sl TRAVERSE

Project: 4529-01

Site: GREYHOUND QAKLAND
Sample No: BC 1/16-16.5"'

Semple of: SOIL

Sampled by: GREYHOUND LINES, INC.
Sample Date: 6-8-89

ANALYZED BY: JOHN TRAHAN

DATE ANALYZED: 6~12-89

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

ANALYSIS/METHOD RESULTS
(UG/KG)

BENZENE 1780

Method~8020

ETHYL BENZENE 11300

Method-~-8020

TOLUENE 1130
Method~8020

XYLENE 3750Q
Method~8020

ND = Parameter analyzed for but not detecoted.

the minimum attainable detection limit for the sample.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: fThese analyses ere performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for gualilty assurance.
inelude the following as a& minimum requirement:
against known standards in each run, one in ten sample
gplits, and a quarterly method review against known spike

DETECTION LIMIT
(UG/KG)

1

The reported limit is

€8 DR,
CHTY, Ml 40684

These procedures
comparisaons

£.0. BOX 826
CARTHAGE, TX 75633
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Certificate of Analysis Na.

GREYHOUND LINES, INC.
901 MAIN STREBT

SUITE 2525
DALLAS, TEXAS 785202

/ ‘J ‘l SOUTHERN PETROLEUM LABORATORIES, INC.

Wwo609378

06-13-89

3
>
g

ANATON, TX TI205

ATTN: VERNON SORGEE
F
Project: 452901
Site: GREYHQUND OAKLAND
Sample No: BC 2/16-16.5"'
sample of: S0IL
gampled by: GREYHOUND LINES, INC.
Sample Date: 6-5-89
ANALYZED BY: JOHN TRAHAN
DATE ANALYZED: 6-12-89

ANALYTICAL

‘ ANALYSIS/METHODR
BENZENE
Method-8020Q

ETHYL BENZENE
Method-8020

TOLUENE
Method-8020

XYLENE
Method-8020

ND = Parameter analyzed for but not detected.
the minimum attainable detecticon

QUALITY ASSURANCE!

with EPA guidelines for guality assurance.
include the following as a minimum
known standards in each
and a quarterly method

against
splits,
samples.

RESULTE
DETECTION LIMIT

RESULTS
(UG/KG) (UG/KG)
4000 1
13200 1
2000 1
49500 1

The reportaed limit is
1imit for the sample.

in accordance
These procedures
requirement: comparisons
run, one in téen sample
review againgt known spike

Thase analysaes are performed

Southern Petroleum Laboratories

f oy

%
=
o

B0, BOX 31780
LAFAVETTE, LA J0503

g

7 Wayne Boling

459

HIKSHES DR .0, BOK 546
TRAVERSE CITY. Mt 40484 CARTHAGE, TX 76533

1000 RIVERBEND BLVD. SUNE ¢
1. RGSE, LA T008T



i.tﬂ 13 'g9 11ia1
SOUTHERN PETROLEUM LABORATORIES, INC.

' 1989

BUS LINES, INCORPORATED
STREET

2525

ERNON SORGEE ,

: By

4529-01
OAKLAND

801IL
BROWN & CALDWELL, INC.

ANALYTICAL

SAMPLE POINT  SAMPLE DATE
BC~1 16-16.5" 6-8-89
BC-2 16~-16.5° 6-8~89
BC+3 16~16.5" 6-8~89

MODIFIED 418.1

John Trahan

;nglyzed: 6~-3-89

rarameter analyzed for

rimum attainable detection limit for

but not detected.

LAFAYETTE
PO, HOX 31780
TP 1593
PHONE; 318 854.2374
RESULTS
TOTAY: PETROLEUM DETECTION
HYDROCARBONS (PPM) LIMIT(PDM)
3060 10
4260 10
1850 10

the aample.

SOUTHERY PETROLEUM LABORATORIES

Wayne Boling, Manager

The report limit is the
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' SOUTHERN PETROLEUM LABORATORIES, INC.
' Certificate of Analysis No. wOo6Q9380
GREYHOUND LINES, INC.
901 MAIN STREET
SUITE 2525
DALLAS, TEXAS 75202
. ATTN: ~VERNON SORGEE 06-13-89
- ’r
’ Project: 4529-01
Site: GREYHOUND OAKLAND
Sample Not BC 3/16-16.5"'
Sample of: SOIL
l Sampled by: GREYHOUND LINES, INC,
Sample Date: 6-8~89
. ANALYZED BY: JOHN TRAHAN
DATE ANALYZED: 6-12-89
l' ANALYTICAL RESULTS
ANALYSIS/METHOD RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
' (UG/KG) (UG/KG)
BENZENE 2240 1
' Method-8020
ETHYL BENZENE 6990 1
' Method-8020
TOLUENE 1030 1
Maethod-8020
' XYLENE 28900 1 .
' Method-8020 -
ND = Parameter analyzed for but not detected. The reported limit is
ll the minimum attainable detection limit for the sample.
QUALITY ASSURANCE: Thesae analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance. These procedures
.- include the following as a minimum requirement: comparisons
against known standards in each run, one in ten sample
gplits, and a quarterly method review agalnst known spike
samples.
Southern Petroleum Laboratories

7 Wayne Boling

©. BOX 20807 P.O. 2OX 31780 1000 RAVERBEND BLVD:. SURE £ 469 HUGHES DR, RO, BOX 544
ON, TX 17225 LAFAYETIE. LA 7053 T, ROSE, LA 70087 TRAVERSE CRTY, MI 40484 CARTHAGE, TX 75633
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K po—

| M r b aow 1o
l 2.0, HOX 31780
l SOUTHERN PETROLEUM LABORATORIES, INC. e 0505

PHONE: 118 S84.2374

iJUNE, 1989

REYHOUND BUS LINES, INCORPORATED
! MAIN STREET

‘W TE 2525

)ALLAS, TEXAS 75202

s..nz VERNON SORGEE

!

‘b ject: 4529-01

imat ~ OAKLAND
janple Of: S0IL
3':pled By BROWN & CALDWELL, INC.
ANALYTICAYL RESULTS

. TOTAY, PETROLEUM  DETECTION
ANALYSIS # SAMPLE BOINT SAMPLE DATE HYDROCARBONS(PPM) LIMIT(PPM})

09376 BC~-1 16~16.5" 6-8-89 30660 10
#‘09378 BC-2 16~-16.5" 6-8-89 4260 10
0609380 BC-3 16~16.5" 6-8-8% 1850 io0

hod: MODIFIED 418.1

i\nalyzed By: John Trahan
:.r.e Analyzed: 6~3-89
A
4D = Parameter analyzed for but not detected. The report limit is the
minimum attainable detection limit for the sample.

' SOUTHERY PETROLEUM LABORATORIES

Wayne Boling, Manager

£.0, BOX 20807 P.0. BOX ITTH0 143 MALLAAD SUITE 8 £.Q. 8oX 378 P.O, BOX 646
HQUSTCN, TX 77226 LAFAYETTE, LA 70593 SY. ROSE. LA 70067 ACME, MI 48610 CARTHAGE, TX 75683
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Page of
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Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc.
104 Gnilbeau Road
Lafayeue, Louisiana 70506

(318) 984-2374

Analysis Request and Chain of Custody Record

Project No. Client/Project Name Project Location
4529 T Ceok / Greshend _Colelind Ottt
T f
Field Date a Sample Sampl{
Sampie No./ and 81 Container Type (Liqurd, Preser- ANALYSIS REQUESTED LABORATORY
_ldentification Time g 3 {Size/Mar1) Sludge, Eic) vative E REMARKS
- &
10-1 192 |4 (oA | lgod |morE  418.) and imod BOIS+ BIXE | ppduer samples
[ [ 3 v " T
o - Z G v ol 1 L i ft
O - 3 ! v o i L () "
O _,4 u V] U U iy W L
O-5 i V] "t u 0" u Lt
—
Samplers: (Signature) Relinquished by: . Date. 5’ Received by. Date: intact
{Signaturel. . 4 7 (Ségnature)
, A Time: u 2 / Time:
Relinquished by: Date: Received by. Date. Intact
(Signature} (Signature
Affiliation Time. Time:
Relinquished by: Date: Received by: Date: Intact
(Signature} (Signatura)
Time: Time:
SAMPLER REMARKS:; FAeceved for laboratory Date: Laboratory No.
{Sigratura) .
Time.
Data Results to.
o,
N
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SOUTHERN PETROLEUM LABORATORIES, INC.

Certificate of Analysis No. w0531814

GREYHOUND LINES, INC.
901 MAIN STREET

SUITE 2525

DALLAS, TEXAS 75202

ATTN: VERNON SORGEE 06-09-89

}

Project: 4529

Site: . GREYHOUND, OAKLAND CA

Sample No: 0-1

Sample of: WATER

Sampled by: GREYHOUND LINES, INC.

Sample Date: 5-26-89

ANALYZED BY: JOHN TRAHAN

DATE ANALYZED: 6-2~-89

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
ANALYSIS/METHOD RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
(UG/L) (UG/L)

BENZENE 26100 1
Method-602
ETHYL BENZENE 7500 1
Method-602
TOLUENE 42700 1
Method-602
XYLENE 49800 1 ”
Method-602

ND = Parameter analyzed for but not detected. The reported limit is
the minimum attainable detection limit for the sample.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance. These procedures
include the following as a minimum requirement: comparisons
against known standards in each run, one in ten sample
splits, and a quarterly method review against known spike
samples.

Southern Petroleum Laboratories

-

Wayne Boling

PO, BOX 20807 2,0, BOX 31780 1000 RIVEREEND BLVD. SUITE F 459 HUGHES DR, P.C. BOX 546
HOUSTON, TX 17226 LAFAYETTE, LA 70593 ST, ROSE, LA 70087 TRAVERSE CITY, M| 404684 CARTHAGE, TX 75433
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SOUTHERN PETROLEUM LABORATORIES, INC.

Certificate of Analysis No. w0531815

GREYHOUND LINES, INC
901 MAIN STREET
SUITE 2525

DALLAS, TEXAS 75202
ATTN: VERNON SORGEE

!

06-09-89

E W W Iy Ay A Y Ny e

Project:
Site:

Sample No:
Sample of:
Sampled by:
Sample Date:

ANALYZED BY:
DATE ANALYZED:

4529

GREYHOUND OAKLAND, CA
0-2

WATER

GREYHOUND LINES, INC.
5-26-89

JOHN TRAHAN
6-2-89

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

ANALYSIS/METHOD
BENZENE
Method-~-602

ETHYL BENZENE
Method-602

TOLUENE
Method-~£02

XYLENE
Method-~602

ND = Parameter analyzed for but not detected.

RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
(UG/L) (UG/L)
B6100 1
100000 1
231000 1
A
663000 1

the minimum attainable detection limit for the sample.

QUALITY ASSURANCE:

with EPA guidelines for gquality assurance.

These analyses are performed in accordance

The reported limit is

These procedures

include the following as a minimum reguirement: compariscons
against known standards in each run, one in ten sample
splits, and a quarterly method review against known spike

samples.

Southern Petroleum Laboratories

P.O, BOX 31780

HOUSTON, T 777025 LAFAYETTE, LA 70593

Wayne Boling

1000 RIVERBEND BLVD. SUITE F 459 HUGHES DR.
ST. ROSE. LA 70087 TRAVERSE CITY. M1 495684

PO, BOYX 546
CARTHAGE. TX 75633
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Certificate of Analysis No. W0531816

SOUTHERN PETROLEUM LABORATORIES, INC.

GREYHOUND LINES, INC,
901 MAIN STREET

SUITE 2525

DALLAS, TEXAS 75202

ATTN: VERNON SORGEE 06-09~89

¥

Project: 4529

Site: GREYHOUND OAKLAND, CA

Sample No: 0-3

Sample of: WATER

Sampled by: GREYHOUND LINES, INC.

Sample Date: 5-26-89

ANALYZED BY: JCHN TRAHAN

DATE ANALYZED: 6-2-89

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
ANALYSIS/METHOD RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
(UG/L) (UG/L)

BENZENE 137000 1
Method-602
ETHYL BENZENE 155000 1
Method-602
TOLUENE 5890 1
Method-602
XYLENE 980000 1 ’
Method-602

ND = Parameter analyzed for but not detected. The reported limit is
the minimum attainable detection limit for the sample.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance. These procedures
include the following as a minimum requirement: comparisons
against known standards in each run, one in ten sample
splits, and a quarterly method review against known spike
samples,

Southern Petroleum Laboratories

Wayne Boling

»,0. BOX 20807 P.CQ. BOX 21780 1000 RIVERBEND BLVD:. SUITE £ 450 HUGHES DR. P.O. BOX 546
HOUSTON, TX 77226 LAFAYETIE, LA 70593 ST ROSE. LA 70087 TRAVERSE CITY. M1 49434 CARTHAGE, TX 75623



SOUTHERN PETROLEUM LABORATORIES, INC.

Certificate of Analysis No. w0531817

GREYHQUND LINES, INC.
901 MAIN STREET
SUITE 2525

-y A Em ey

DALLAS, TEXAS 75202
l ATTN: VERNON SORGEE 06-09-89
' Project: 4529
Site: GREYHOUND OAKLAND, CA
Sample No: 0-4
' Sample of: WATER
Sampled by: GREYHOUND LINES, INC.
Sample Date: 5-26-89
l' ANALYZED BY: JOHN TRAHAN
DATE ANALYZED: 6-2-89

ANALYTICATL RESULTS

ANALYSIS/METHOD RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
(UG/L) (UG/L)

BENZENE 7160 1

Method-602

ETHYL BENZENE 42600 1

Method-602

TOLUENE 78200 1

Method-602

XYLENE 285000 1 -

Method-602

ND = Parameter analyzed for but not detected. The reported limit is
the minimum attainable detection limit for the sample.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance. These procedures
include the following as a minimum requirement: comparisons
against known standards in each run, one in ten sample
splits, and a guarterly method review against known spike
samples.

Southern Petroleum Laboratories

i e ou Ay My W A D N ap

Wayne Boling

P.O. DON 20807 PO, BOX 31780 1000 RIVERBEND BLVD. SUITE F 459 HUGHES DR, P.O, BOX 545
HOUSTON, TX 77225 LAFAYETTE, LA 70593 ST. ROSE, LA 70087 TRAVERSE CITY, M1 49484 CARTHAGE, TX 75633
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SOUTHERN PETROLEUM LABORATORIES, INC.

Certificate of Analysis No. w0531818

GREYHOUND LINES, INC.
901 MAIN STREET

SUITE 2525

DALLAS, TEXAS 75202

ATTN: VERNON SORGEE 06-09-89

- I -

Project: , 4529

Site: ) GREYHOUND OAKLAND, CA

Sample No: 0-5

Sample of: WATER

Sampled by: GREYHOUND LINES, INC.

Sample Date: 5-26-89

ANALYZED BY: JOHN TRAHAN

DATE ANALYZED: 6-2-89

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
ANALYSIS /METHOD RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
(UG/L) (UG/L)

BENZENE 3,730,000 1
Method-602
ETHYL BENZENE 3,090,000 1
Method~-602
TOLUENE 8,110,000 1
Method-602
XYLENE 16,700,000 1 g
Method-602

ND = Parameter analyzed for but not detected. The reported limit is
the minimum attainable detection limit for the sample.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for guality assurance. These procedures
include the following as a minimum requirement: comparisons
against known standards in each run, one in ten sample
splits, and a quarterly method review against known spike
samples.

Southern Petroleum Laboratories

Wayne Boling

]

.0, BOX 20807 P.0, BOX 31780 1000 RIVERBEND BLVD, SUITE F 459 HUGHES DR. P.Q, BOX 5456
HOUSTON, TX 7156 LAFAYETTE. LA 70593 ST. ROSE, LA 70087 TRAVERSE CIfY, M) 49684 CARTHAGE, TX 75633



LAFAYETTE

M
SOUTHERN PETROLEUM LABORATORIES, INC. PHONE 218 804-2374

.,Dear Vernon Sorgee

H

l‘This letter is in response to the Greyhound Samples which were obtained for
the Oakland bus station. In analyzing samples BC~1, BC-2, and BC-3, all
were found to contain similar hydrocarbon contamination. The samples
contained diesel #2 along with what appeared to be an extremely weathered
'gasoline fractions.

for easy sample correlation. The graphs correspond accordingly: Figure

Gasoline, Figure 2-Diesel No.2, Figure 3-BC-1 (unknown sample). In this

configuration it is clearly shown that diesel #2 exists. Also note that

other than the lighter components shown in Figure 1, the top sections of
'Figures 1 & 3 are similar.

Ihshown on the following page are three GC chromatograms placed side-by-side

|INote that due to the lack of a true matching standard the results obtained
are only semi~quantitative. Diesel #2 was used as the standard to arrive at
the actual concentrations. We at SPL, Inc. feel that the results obtained

ilthrough EPA Method 418.1 {(Modified for Soils) are more realistic and should
be taken into consgideration.

Thank you for your patience and cooperation in this matter. As always it is
a pleasure to work with you and your organization.

lSincerely, ~

SN P

John D. Trahan
Organic Lab Supervisor

i
!
i
1
I

P.0, BOX 20BD7 P O. BOX 21780 143 MALLARD SUITE 8 P.0O BOX 378 P 0. BOX 548
HOUSTON, TX 77226 LAFAYETTE. LA 70593 ST ROSE. LA 70087 ACME, ML 49810 CARTHAGE. TX 75633
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Certificate of

GREYHOUND LINES, INC.
901 MAIN STREET
SUITE 2525

DALLAS, TEXAS 75202

)
SOUTHERN PETROLEUM LABORATORIES, INC.

Analysis No.

wW0609376

Sampled by:
Sample Date:

ANALYZED BY:
DATE ANALYZED:

BROWN & CALDWELL
6-8-89

JOHN TRAHAN
6-12-89

ATTN: VERNON SORGEE 06-13-89
Project: 4529-01

Site: GREYHOUND OAKLAND

Sample No: BC 1/16-16.5"

Sample of: SOIL

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

ANALYSIS/METHOD RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
(UG/KG) (UG/KG)

BENZENE 1780 1

Method-8020

ETHYL BENZENE 11300 1

Method-8020

TOLUENE 1130 1

Method-8020

XYLENE 37500 1 -

Method-8020

ND

Parameter analyzed for but not detected. The reported limit is
the minimum attainable detection limit for the sample.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance. These procedures
include the following as a minimum reguirement: comparisons
against known standards in each run, one in ten sample
splits, and a quarterly method review against known spike
samples.

Southern Petroleum Laboratories

e b

/ Wayne BoIing 5_3/

1000 RIVERBEND BLV(), SUIE F
ST. ROSE, LA 70087

| Ay Sn B NN MR @ N BE AR WS E s aE N

-

P.Q. BOX 31780
LAFAYETTE, LA 70593

459 HUGHES DR,
TRAVERSE CITY, M 49684

P.O. BOX 546
CARTHAGE, TX 75633

. BOX 20807
HOUSTON, X 77225
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SOUTHERN PETROLEUM LABORATORIES, INC.

Certificate of Analysis No. wOo609378

GREYHOUND LINES, INC.
901 MAIN STREET

SUITE 25285

DALLAS, TEXAS 75202

ATTN: VERNON SORGEE 06-13-89

F

Project: 4529-01

Site: GREYHOQUND OAKLAND

Sample No: BC 2/16-16.5"

Sample of: SOIL

Sampled by: BROWN & CALDWELL

Sample Date: 6~8-89

ANALYZED BY: JOHN TRAHAN

DATE ANALYZED: 6~-12-89

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
ANALYSIS/METHQD RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
(UG/KG) (UG/KG)

BENZENE 4000 1
Method~8020
ETHYL BENZENE 13200 ‘ 1
Method-8020
TOLUENE 2000 1
Method-8020
XYLENE 49500 1 4

Method-8020

ND = Parameter analyzed for but not detected. The reported limit is
the minimum attainable detection limit for the sample.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for gquality assurance. These procedures
include the following as a minimum requirement: comparisons
against known standards in each run, one in ten sample
splits, and a quarterly method review against known spike
samples.

Southern Petroleum Laboratories

A/@wc, Lol

/ Wayne BOling ,—

. BOX 20807 P.O. BOX 31780 1000 RIVERBEND BLVD, SUITE F A59 HUGHES DR, P.Q. BOX 546
HOUSi’ON X 77225 LAFAYETTE, LA 70593 87, ROSE. LA 70087 TRAVERSE CITY, M1 49484 CARTHAGE, TX 75633
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SOUTHERN PETROLEUM LABORATORIES, INC.

"y

Certificate of Analysis No.

GREYHQUND LINES,
901 MAIN STREET
SUITE 2525
DALLAS, TEXAS
ATTN:

INC.

75202
VERNON SORGEE

¥

wo6C9380

06-13-89

Project:
Site:

Sample No:
Sample of:
Sampled by:
Sample Date:

ANALYZED BY:
DATE ANALYZED:
A N
ANALYSIS/METHOD
BENZENE
Method-8020

ETHYL BENZENE
Method-8020

TOLUENE
Method-8020

XYLENE
Method-8020

ND

QUALITY ASSURANCE:

splits,
samples.

..O. BOX 20807

HOUSION, TX 71226

P.C. BOX 31780
LAFAYETTE, LA 70593

4529-01

GREYHOUND OAKLAND

BC 3/16-16.5"
SOIL

BROWN & CALDWELL
6~-8-89

JOHN TRAHAN
6~12-89
ALYTICUCAL

RESULTS

(UG/KG)
2240
6990

1030

28900

Parameter analyzed for but not detected.
the minimum attainable detection limit for the sample.

Wayne B

1000 RIVERBEND BLVL:. SUITE F
ST. ROSE, La. 70087

RESULTS

DETECTION LIMIT
(UG/KG)

1

The reported limit is

These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
include the following as a minimum requirement:
against known standards in each run,

These procedures
comparisons
one in ten sample

and a quarterly method review against known spike

Southern Petroleum Laboratories

459 HUGHES DR,
TRAVERSE CRY. Ml 49484

P.O. BOX 845
CARTHAGE, TX 75633



I

| L

GREYHOUND BUS LINES, INCORPORATED
1 MAIN STREET
ITE 2525
DALLAS, TEXAS 75202
'tn : VERNON SORGEE
!
loject: 4529-01
te: OAKLAND
Sample Of: S0IL

BROWN & CALDWELL,

]mpled By:

ANALYTICATL

ANALYSIS # SAMPLE POINT SAMPLE DATE
1609376 BC-1 16-16.5" 6~-8-89

R 609378 BC-2 16-16.5" 6~-8-89

mGOQBBO BC-3 16-16.5" 6-8-89

A

thod: MODIFIED 418.1

Analyzed By: John Trahan
ite Analyzed: 6-3-89

ii
l SOUTHER
Ir

P.0, BOX 3178

P.03. BOX 2087 0
LAFAYETTE, LA 70593

HOUSTON, TX 77225

INC.

= Parameter analyzed for but not detected.
minimum attainable detection limit for the sawmple.

143 MALLARD SINTE B
ST. ROSE, LA 70087

SOUTHERN PETROLEUM LABORATORIES, INC.

RESULTS

LAFAYETTE
P.0 BOX 31780
ZIP 70593
PHONE, 318 984-2374

TOTAL PETROLEUM DETECTION
HYDROCARBONS (PPM) LIMIT({PPM)
3060 10
4260 10
1850 10

PETROLEUM LABORATORIES

Wayne Boling, Manager

P.0. BOX 378
ACME, W1 48610

The report limit is the

$.0. BOX 546
CARTHAGE, TX 75633
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26 JUNE, 1989
GREYHOUND BUS LINES, INCORPORATED
1 MAIN STREET
ITE 2525
DALLAS, TEXAS 75202
Pl"tn: VERNON SORGEE
1
o ject: 4529-01
| te: OAKLAND, CA.
Sample Of: SOIL

BROWN & CALDWELL, INC.

FImpled By:

ANALYSIS #

'609376

ANALYTICAL

SAMPLE POINT SAMPLE DATE

BC-1 16-16-5" 6-8-~89
jgf09378 BC-2 16-16.5" 6~8~89
609380 BC-3 16-16.5 6-8-89

)

MBthod: MODIFIED 8015
Analyzed By: JOHN TRAHAN
fite Analyzed: 6-22-89 @ 12:15PM

N
minimum attainable detection limit for

= Parameter analyzed for but not detected.

THERN PETROLEUM LABORATORIES, INC.

RESULTS

LAFAYETTE
P 0. BOX 31780
ZIP 70593
PHONE- 318 984-2374

TOTAL PETROLEUM DETECTION

HBYDROCARBONS (PPM) LIMIT(PPM)
6633 10
6934 10
4826 10

the sample.

!
A
1

9

P.D. BOX 20807
HOUSTON, TX 77225

P.OQ. BOX 31780
LAFAYETTE. LA 70593

SOUTHERN PETROLEUM LABORATORIES

Tt T P e B iy ot ek b A B o e S by b ke o W by R Ah o e b

Wayne Boling, Manager

143 MALLARD SUITE B
ST. ROSE, LA 70087

.0, BOX 378
ACME. M| 49610

The report limit is the

P 0. BOX 546
CARTHAGE, TX 75633
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Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc.

Seal #

104 Guilbean Road Analysis Request and Chain of Custody Record
Lafayette, Louisiana 70506
(318)984-2374
Project No. Client/Project Nam Project Location
g 1
45249-01 [ Ceole / G}e{hound Ortlntd Greshoond  Crdad
{
Field Date a Sample Sample
Sample No / d 3]E Cont Type [Liguid, Praser- - LABORATORY
conteaton | Tme | 813 ] Saemary e oy | vatve ANALYSIS REQUESTED REMARKS
@C.‘l- _.8_& e 277 % (st O( l M@\\J’eu
150 @76 crogslined 2O 802.0 BEX )3 Hod B0IS; 48, |
R L v -
(95‘-3‘5-‘5) \ Hold don T anlyze
C 2 [ ! (f ’
i 1o 3 ‘
Bl |
| (26-20.3) Holy
(\Lo -\6.5 )
. /
—
Samplers: [Signature) Relinquished by: Date é o] 8? Received by Date. Intact
- (S:gnM (Signature)
//-m? Time. /550 Time:
- Ralinguished by: Date Recewed by, Date. Intact
[Signature) {Signature)}
Alfiiagtion Time: Time-
fRelinquished by: Date. Raceved oy” Date. intact
(Sigrature) (Signature)
Time, Time.
e 3 G v S A
Data Resultyto:
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SOUTHERN PETROLEUM LABORATORIES, INC.

Certificate of Analysis No.

GREYHOUND LINES,
901 MAIN STREET
SUITE 2525

DALLAS, TEXAS 75202

INC.

o

)

Wwo609377

N G W A R 4N IR P N B am aEm A

!‘ BOX 20807

HOUSTON, TX 77225

ATTN: VERNON SORGEE 06-19-89
)

Project: 4529-~-01

Site: GREYHOUND OAKLAND, CA

Sample No: BC 1 / 25-25.5"

Sample of: SOIL

Sampled by: BROWN & CALDWELL INC.

Sample Date:

ANALYZED BY:
DATE ANALYZED:

ANALYTICAL

ANALYSIS/METHOD
BENZENE
Method~-8020

ETHYL BENZENE
Method-8020

TOLUENE
Method-~8020

XYLENE
Method-8020

ND =

QUALITY ASSURANCE:

splits,
samples.

Parameter analyzed for

6-8-89

JOHN TRAHAN
6-14~89 @ 4:19PM

RESULTS
(UG/KG}

ND

27

but not detected.

RESULTS

DETECTION LIMIT

(UG/KG)

1

The reported limit is
the minimum attainable detection limit for the sample.

These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
include the following as a minimum requirement:
against known standards in each run,
and a quarterly method review against known spike

Southern Petroleum Laboratories

Wy [Botins

£.0, BOX 31780
LAFAYEITE, LA 70593

J/ Wayne Boling

1000 RIVERBEND BLVD. SUTE F
SI. ROSE, LA 70087

&

A5% HUGHES DR,
TRAVERSE CITY, MI 40484

These procedures
comparisons
one in ten sample

P.O., BOX 546
CARTHAGE, TX 75633
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l/g::THERNPETROLE”JLABORATORESJNC.

Certificate of Analysis No. W0Q609379

GREYHOUND LINES, INC.
901 MAIN STREET

SUITE 2525

DALLAS, TEXAS 75202

ATTN: VERNON SORGEE 06-19-89

1

Project: 4529-01

Site: . GREYHOUND OAKLAND, CA

Sample No: BC 2/26~26.5"

Sample of: SOIL

Sampled by: BROWN & CALDWELL INC.

Sample Date: 6-8-89

ANALYZED BY: JOHN TRAHAN

DATE ANALYZED: 6-14~-89 @ 4:40PM

ANALYTICATL RESULTS
ANALYSIS/METHOD RESULTS DETECTION LIMIT
(UG/KG) (UG/KG)

BENZENE 90 1
Method-8020
ETHYL BENZENE 97 1
Method-8020
TOLUENE 154 1
Method-8020
XYLENE 402 1 d

Method-8020

ND

n

Parameter analyzed for but not detected. The repcorted limit is
the minimum attainable detection limit for the sample.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance. These procedures
include the following as a minimum requirement: comparisons
against known standards in each run, one in ten sample
splits, and a quarterly method review against known spike

samples.
Southern Petroleum Laboratories
Vi / By @Z/m
© 7/ Wayne Boling —/
P! BOX 20807 P.O. BOX 21780 1000 RIVERBEND BLVD. SUITE F 45¢ HUGHES DR, P.O. BOX 548

HOUSTON, 1X 77225 LAFAYETTE, LA 70593 ST. ROSE, LA 70087 TRAVERSE CITY, MI 40684 CARTHAGE, TX 75433
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4THEHN PETROLEUM LABORATORIES, INC.

Certificate of Analysis No. WO609381

GREYHOUND LINES, INC.

901 MAIN STREET

SUITE 2525

DALLAS, TEXAS 75202

ATTN: VERNON SORGEE 06-19-89
1

Project: 4529-01

Site: GREYHOUND OAKLAND, CA

Sample No: BC 3/25%°

Sample of: SOIL

Sampled by: BROWN & CALDWELL INC.

Sample Date: 6~8-89

ANALYZED BY: JOHN TRAHAN

!. BOX 20807

HOUSTON, TX 77225

g N Ol . 4 EE N B N R A Wk Ea B e e e

DATE ANALYZED:

A N
ANALYSIS/METHOD
BENZENE
Method-8020

ETHYL BENZENE
Method-8020

TOLUENE
Method-8020

XYLENE
Method-8020

ND =

6-14-89 @ 5:10PM

ALYTICAL
RESULTS
(UG/KG)
ND

ND

ND

Parameter analyzed for but not detected.

RESULTS

DETECTION LIMIT
(UG/KG)

1

the minimum attainable detection limit for the sample.

QUALITY ASSURANCE:

These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
include the following as a minimum requirement:

These procedures
comparisons

against known standards in each run, one in ten sample

splits,
samples.

and a quarterly method review against known spike

Scuthern Petroleum Laboratories

/(/@Wb ﬁwﬂm

P.O. BOX 31780
LAFAYETTE, LA 70593

/ Wayne Boling

1000 RNERBEND BLVD SUITEF
ST. ROSE, LA 7

J‘

459 HUGHES DR,
TRAVERSE CTY, M1 49684

The reported limit is

P.C. BOX 544
CARTHAGE, TX 75633



{
4UTHERN PETROLEUM LABORATGRIES,

!' JUNE, 19589

SREYHOUND BUS LINES, INCORPORATED
1 MAIN STREET
ITE 2525

DALLAS, TEXAS 75202

z'tn: VERNON SORGEE

goject: 4529-01
te: . OAKLAN, CA
Sample Of: S0I1IL
mpled By: BROWN & CALDWELL, INC.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

LAFAYETTE
P 0.BOX 31780
2P 70593
PHONE, 318 984-2374

TOTAL PETROLEUM DETECTION
iALYSIS # SAMPLE POINT SAMPLE DATE HYDROCARBONS(PPM) LIMIT{(PPM)
609377 BC-1 25-25-5" 6-8-89 ND 10
609379 BC-2 26-26,5" 6-8-89 ND 10
w0609381 BC-3 25° 6-8-89 ND 10

'thod: MODIFIED 418.1

Analyzed By: C. GEORGE
llte Analyzed: 6-15-89 @ 1:35pM

= Parameter analyzed for but not detected. The report limit is the

minimum attainable detection limit for the sample.

SOUTHERN PETROLEUM LABORATORIES

Wa%ng , Manader

P.0O, BOX 20807 P.O, BOX 31780 143 MALLARG SUITE B P.0. BOX 378
HOUSTON, TX 77225 LAFAYETTE, LA 70593 ST. ROSE, LA 70087 ACME, MI 49610

P.0. BOX 546
CARTHAGE, TX 75633
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SOUTHERN PETROLEUM LABORATORIES, INC.

19 JUNE, 1989

GREYHOUND BUS LINES, INCORPORATED
01 MAIN STREET

UITE 2525

DALLAS, TEXAS 75202 ,

Ittn t  VERNON SORGEE

lroject: 4529-01

ite: OAKLAND, CA

Sample Of: S0IL,

Iampled By: BROWN & CALDWELL, INC.

ANALYTICATL RESULTS

LAFAYETTE
P.0 BOX 31780
2P 70593
PHONE: 318 984-2374

TOTAL PETROLEUM DETECTION

ANALYSIS # SAMPLE POINT SAMPLE DATE HYDROCARBONS (PPM) LIMIT(PPM)
l0609377 BC-1 25-25-5" 6-8-89 ND 10
0609379 BC-2 26-26.5" 6-8-89 ND 10
l0609381 BC-3 25" 6-8-89 ND 1p

ethod: MODIFIED 8015

Analyzed By: J. TRAHAN
iate Analyzed: 6-19-89 @ 8:42AM

ND

minimum attainable detection limit for the sample.

SOUTHERN PETROLEUM LABORATORIES

Wﬁeﬂtinfg, Manager

P.0. BOX 20807 P.O.BOX 31780 143 MALLARD SUITE B P.0. BOX 378
HOUSTON, TX 77226 LAFAYETTE, LA 70583 5T. ROSE. LA 70087 ACME, M| 48810

= Parameter analyzed for but not detected. The report limit is the

P.0. BOX 546
CARTHAGE, TX 75633
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Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc. )
104 Guilbeau Road Analysis Request and Chain of Custody Record
Lafayerte, Louisiana 70506
(318)984.2374
Project No. Client/Project Nam Project Location
4529-00 -1 Caok / coghond  Oallnd] Grehound  Crcland
f /
i S ! S !
Sample No. ¢ |81 E]  Gonaner Type (Lqui. Prosar- ANALYSIS REQUESTED Rl
dentification Time ajo (Size/Mat1y Sludge, Etc.§ valive
(=108 (- 2.7 =T S ol A . )
(u,iwsﬁ R b B TR e 802()(’6\”%)7 Hud BOIS: 418, |
) ;
? 823 5) f Hold ,-/nr, i Afm\yz'éi
"_6\_, . [ i . i
LUe -10 "JJ) :
f=iar . -, .
(ot 0.5 Hetl
BC3 } i t
(\Lp ‘Ha s) 7 / .
2 |Vl / ) / Hold
- ——— - . i : Date: intact
Sampilers; (flgnarure) EE:W ﬁé Date. /£ /@ /8'7 ?g;l;::;a:} ::)y :ta . ntag
D{}Wv—ﬂ (_@ ; / vy /. Time: [/ 4&5750) ime:
i - _ - Recaived by: Date: Intact
R o
Aftiliation Time: [') l : —
i ] Data: Recaived by: ate: ntac
Psﬁgﬂi‘:’:i’rgfd o vj _;-a {Signature) time
7 ime: - -
] Received fm\laborzory Date:éﬁ/&? Laboratory No.
) HC" H S PLOS Data Resu!
Seal #




APPENDIX B

» Letter from Greyhound to ACDEH (8/21/89) documenting the
completion of the Phase I activities.

+ Underground Storage Tank  Unauthorized Release (Leak)
Contamination Site Report.

LML/SY139.33/365



Greyhound E‘L}nes, Inc. o) \

901 Main Street, Suite 2500
Dallas, Texas 75202

July 21, 1989

Alameda County Dept. Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200 .

Oakland, california 94621

Re: Report of:Soil Contamination
out of Service Underground Storage Tanks
Greyhound Bus Terminal
2103 San Pablo
Oakland, California

Dear Sir:

We have recently completed a site survey of the referenced
facility for real estate purposes and we have identified the
presence of six (6) out of service underground storage tanks and
contaminated soil. The tanks have been out of service for over
20 yvears and have small amounts of water, diesel and gasoline
present. Three soil borings were made in the immediate vicinity
of the tanks and soil samples from the 15 foot and 20 foot depths
revealed the presence of hydrocarbons (attached). We are not
sure 1if the contamination was caused by leaks in the out of
service systems, service spills or migration from offsite
sources.

We are presently arranging for cleanout of the six tank systems
and tank removal and site remediation. We are being assisted in
our efforts by Brown and cCaldwell Consulting Engineers and we
expect to have UST removal contractors on board in several weeks.
We will keep you informed on our progress. Should you have any
questions or require additional information, please contact me at
(214) 744-6678. A

Sincerely,
GREYHOUND LINES, INC.
F 2 AANC

Vernon Sorgee, PNE.
Director Environmental Management

enclosures

cc: Regional WQCB - San Francisco Bay Region w/encl
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APPENDIX C

Letter (8/2/89) from Greyhound to Transportation Leasing Company
(TLC) documenting the removal of liquids from the six abandoned
UFSTs at the Oakland facility.

Letter Report (8/10/89) from Brown and Caldwell to Greyhound
documenting the removal of liquids from the six UFSTs.

+ Letter (8/28/89) from TLC to Greyhound confirming selection of

LML/5Y139.33/365

Placer Tractor Service as contractor for tank removal.

Contract amendment (3/6/90) for Brown and Caldwell to provide
oversight services during tank removal activities.

Affidavit (5/24/90) from Placer Tractor Service documenting tank
removal services.
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Greyhound Lines, Inc.

901 Main Street, Suite 2500
Dallas, Texas 75202

August 2, 1989

Mr. Ken Ries

Transportation Leasing Company
111 West Clarendon

Phoenix, Ar%zona 85013

Re: Tank Removal/Site Remediation
Oakland Terminal

Dear Ken:

We have performed an environmental site assessment of the Oakland
Terminal at 2103 San Pablo in downtown Oakland and have
identified the presence of six out of service underground
storage tanks and soil contamination (enclosed report). The
tanks range in size from 550 gallons to 3,000 gallons and were
found to contain mixtures of water and various hydrocarbon
products. The tanks were pumped out on August 1, 1989, by H & H
Ship Services and tank # 6 was determined to have groundwater
inflow. The total amount of hydrocarbons and water removed was
about 3500 gallons.

We have notified Alameda County and the Regional WQCB (enclosed)
and we are proceeding with plans to perform an additional site
assessment to ascertain the extent of soil and groundwater
caontamination. A draft scope of work and cost estimate is
enclosed for the additional site assessment and closure report.

Since these tank systems were never used by GLI, the costs for
tank removal and site remediation should be assigned to The
Greyhound Corporation in accordance with the terms of the sale
agreement. Should you have any questions or recommendations,
please advise,

Sincerely,
GREYHCOUND LINES, INC.

Voo

Vernon Sorgee, P.E.
Director Environmental Management

enclosures



BROWN AND CALDWELL

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

August 10, 1989

Mr. Vernon H. Sorgee

Director of Environmental Management

Western Greyvhound Lines, Inc.

901 Main Street,» Suite 2525

Pallas, Texas 75202 4529~01/1

Subject: Project Status Report
Oakland, California Terminal

Dear Mr. Sorgee:

The following is a summary of site activities completed and
conditions observed during the last two weeks at the Western
Greyhound Lines Oakland bus terminal. The terminal is located at
2103 San Pablo Avenue, Qakland, California.

On August 1, H&H Ship Services pumped out the contents of six
underground storage tanks. Ms Donna Courington of Brown and
Caldwell was present to document activities. Approximately 330
gallons of residual product was pumped from tanks T-1 through T-5
(Figure 1). Degraded fuel and a minor amount of water was
observed in the discharge from these tanks.

Approximately 2200 gallons were pumped from Tank T-6. The
discharge consisted of about 1 foot of thick degraded fuel
floating on water. About 10 minutes after being pumped dry,

approximately 5 inches of oily water was measured in the bottom of
the tank. We believe the water filling the tank is groundwater.
The terminal manager, Mr. Bill Wright, signed the Uniform
Hazardous Waste Manifest and the liquids were transported to the
H&H treatment facility in San Francisco.

On August 4 Ms. Courington returned to the site to measure the
liquid level in Tank T-6. The depth to water was 15.10 feet below
ground surface. A black oily film of degraded product was
observed floating on the water surface. It was difficult to
determine the thickness of the film since it was very viscous and
coated the oil-water probe. A transparent bailer with a foot
valve was lowered into the tank. BAbout 0.02 feet (0.24 inches) of
degraded product floating on water was observed in the bailer.

These observations indicate that there is a significant leak in
tank T-6 The depth to water measured in T-6 (15.1 feet} is
consistent with the depth to groundwater observed in boreholes
drilled adjacent to the tanks. The bottom of tank T-6 is 15.5
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feet below ground surface Thus only the lower 0.4 feet of the
tank is below the water table at present. We anticipate that this
portion of the steel tank has corroded and leaked.

As stated in our July 31 proposal, we recommend the installation
of three groundwater monitoring wells to determine if groundwater
guality has been impaired by the leak. Well installation should
precede any tank removal activities such that an appropriate
remediation method, if necessary, can be selected.

! . . .
If you have any questions in regard to our observations or
recommendations please contact us.

Sincerely,
BROWN AND CALDWELL

ﬁfzggg;n,ww~a¥ <:3LL§;::%%§:>

Donna L. Courington
Project Geologist

Tim D. Coock
Project Manager

TDC:tdc

cc: Denis O'Malley, Brown and Caldwell

BROWN AND CALDWELL
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MAP H.LUSTRATING THE POSSIBLE LOCATION
OF BELOW GROUND TANKS AND FACILITIES*
N A PORTION OF THE WESTERN GREYHOUND LINES
PROPERTY, 2103 SAN PABLO AVENUE
OAKLAND, CA

)
I
m SPECTRUM k..
N
ENVIRONMENTAL GEOPHYSICAL SURVEYS
. & UNDERGROUND LOCATION
PO BOK 44037 SAN FERNANDO, CAG1340  B18) J859371

*Not all below ground facilities may be represented on this map.
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TRANSPORTATION LEASING CO. 111 W. Clarendon

Phoenix, AZ 85013
A Greyhound Company —7~ &3,

August 28, 1989

Mr. Vernon H. Sorgee
Director

Environmental Management
Greyhound Lines, Inc.

901 Main Street, Suite 2525
Dallas, TX 75202

RE: Tank Removal and Phase II Study, Oakland, CA, Terminal

Dear Vern:

This is to confirm our phone discussion of August 28 on the
project to remove previously abandoned tanks. TLC concurs in the
selection of Placer Tractor Service as the contractor for tank
removal a cost not-to-exceed $19,790. TLC further approves your
use of Brown and Caldwell to undertake the associated Phase Il
environmental assessment of the extent of contamination on site at
an additional cost not-to-exceed $12,900. If there are any costs
anticipated beyond these levels, please contact me for prior
approval before authorizing the work.

Sincerely,

/4;,/

Kenneth M. Ries
Director
Environment and Energy

KMR:gd
cc: R. E. Wilmoth
R. C. Stephan
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AMENDMENT 1 TO
TASK ORDER AGREEMENT DATED MARCH 18, 1989
BETWEEN GREYHOUND LINES, INC,
AND BROWN AND CALDWELL
TH ; {ENDMENT 1, made and entered into this 5th day of March 1980,
by #no beTween Greyhound Lines, Iac., hereinatter referrad to as
IR >t and Brown and Caldwell, a California corporating,
we . freor referred to as "Engineer.”
¥
WITNESSETH:
Wiis - oz, Uwner desires Engineer LO executs hazardeus waste
me  sts on Dbehalf of cransportation Leasing Company, Inca
he- sfter referred to as TLCL, during the removali of ur ieraraund
st tasks and contaminated soils from the TLCI terminsl located

at <iv3d San Fablo avenue, Oakland, ralifornia; and

weroe 3, Engineer has available and otffers to provide personrol and
=c 1t ties necessary to provide such agent services to Ownet:

Nii., HLREPORE, Owner and Engineer agres as follows:

;. .. OPE OF ENGINEERING SERVICES

T - ope of work in the criginal agreement is amended ¢ zrouade
ti-=. ..ngineer shall act as agont of TLCI and eyecute the favesi:i.us
wasts mWmanitests related to the transportation and dispoear  of
ui.t~- round storage tanks and contaminated soils from the L

al located at 2103 San pable Avenue, Dakland, Calirornia., .»
... of TLCI, and such other sites as may be expressly cdesigha.ed
i;: tauk orders under the Task Order Agrecment.

L.. . )MPENSATION

Compy 1sation shall be as described in the Exhibit A to the Task
Ordn: Agreement. ~

AL} ..ther terms and conditions of the Task Order Agreemeni ocated
March 16, 1989, remailn unchanged.

Eagwh AND CALDWELL GREYHOUND LINES, INC.

-7
G+ (id’{j‘fﬂm signature ) i MDA/W%#@A
v Lame & ALCA CTHE W/ Printed Name W e Emb_&k\_‘&&\;ﬁ_
Title Diecop o £ o Aor monin® My
Date ??/élfﬁ/b) - ,

)
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Y
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YOUR ATTENTION 15 DIRECTED TO SECTIONS 3097, 3098‘}%3111 , CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE WHICH REQU1RESW NOTIFY YOU “THAT IF BILLS ARE %1’

PAID IN FULL FOR LABOR, SERVICES, EQUIPMENT OR M#4; LS FURNISHED, OR 10} BE FURNISHED, THE IMPROVE; PERTY (WHICH 15 DESCRIBED HEREON)

MAY BE SUBJECT TO MECHANICS’ LIENS.” (THIS STATER._.47 15 APPLICABLE TO PRIVATE WORK ONLY.) { R

THIS 1S NOT A WEN. THIS IS NOT A REFLECTION ON THE INTEGRITY OF ANY CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR. (D/,,Q ¢ 38 5{3
U ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED: DATE l/ o
7o

AT THE UNDERSIGNED HAS FURNISHED OR WILL FURNISH LABOR, SERVICES, EQUIPMENT OR MATERIAL OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIFTION:

r Cathy Thomas for Placer Tractor Service W (Tank Removal
(NAME | (DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL}
P.0O. Box 170, 7200 Wells Avenue
{ADDRESS)
DIVIDUAL . ,
OR Loomi.s Ca 95650 Qakland Greyhound Bus Terminal
FIRM [IS1h4} (STATE} [21P)
BY: 2103 San Pablo Avenue
(SIGNATURE } (ADDRESS OF BUILDING, STRUCTURE, WORK Of IMPROVEMENT)
President 5/24/90 Cakland, CA
—\“'“E‘ ] T {DATE} _/ \ iy {STATE) (1P )
HE NAME AND ADDRESS QF THE PERSON WHO CONTRACTED FOR THE PURCHASE OF SUCH
LABOR, SERVICE, EQUIPMENT OR MATERIAL NOTICE YO PROPERTY OWNER
# bills gre not poid in full for the labor, tervices, equipment, or mater-
Greyhomd Line Iinc jals furnished or to be furnished, o mechanic’s lien leading to the loss,
15 ! hd heough court foreciosure proceedings, of all or part of your property
helag wd!mproved may be ?lt:fo‘«ri against Ih; property even though you
. . huve paid your conteactor in full. You may wish to protect yourself ngoinst
901 Main Street, Suite 2500, Dallas, TX 75202|| this consequence by (1} requiring your contractor o furnish a signed
release by the person or firm giving you this natice before making

paymant 1o your contractor or (2} any other mathad or device which is
oppropriate under the circumsiances.

~

Greyhound Line, Inc. TRUST FUNDS TO WHICH SUPPLEMENTAL FRINGE BENEFITS ARE PAYABLE

10:

OWINER: . .
pues Owiner 201 Main Street, Suite 2500 NAME

OR
UBLIC AGENCY

Dallas, Texas 75202 ABDRESS
\ g W,
l NAME
S Placer Tractor Service ADDRESS
ORIGINAL
conTRACTOR _P.O. Box 170, 7200 WElls Avenue NAME
OoR
REPUIED
ONTRACTOR  Loomis Ca 95650 ADDRESS
& ) (MATERIAL MEN NOT REQUIRED TG FURNISH THE ABOVE)
{ [ NOTICE )
TO: TO CONSTRUCTION LENDER ONLY
CONSTRUCTION
LENDER ESTIMATED TOTAL PRICE OF THE LABOR, SERVICES,
RESURED EQUIPMENT OR MATERIALS DESCRIBED HEREON.
CONSTRUCTION
LENDER $ .
A\ AN W,
I PROOF OF SERVICE AFFIDAVIT
[SECTION 3097 1, CALIFORNIA CIViL CODE)
\ Cathy Thomas , declare that 1 served copies of the above PRELIMINARY NOTICE {check appropriate box).
D By personally delivering copies to at
' (0} ve Y 9 P (name(s} and titlels) of persan served) {acddress)
on 19 , at —_—m,

S {date) (ime])
' {b) E By First Class Cernfied or Registered Mail service, postage prepoid, addressed to each of the parties at the addresses shown above

on é‘ / S’ L 19 90 .
declare under penalty of [/er'ur that the foredoing is true and correct. é \S_, 90
l Signed ot am"o Ornio , California, on s .19

!
ATTACH RECEIPTS OF CERTIFIED OR REGISTERED MAIL WHEN RETURNED] (

__..._..m- 45449 POLY PAK (50 SETS) 4P449
8-85 '

{SHGNATURE OF PERSON MAKING SERVICE

carhonicss LENDER COPY
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APPENDIX D

+ Transport and Disposal Manifests for six UFSTs (4/12/90).
- Transport and Disposal Manifests for Tank Rinsate Liquids (4/16/90).

LML/SY139.33/365
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Department of Health Seevices
Toxic Substances Contral Division
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\‘\\“‘ JRM HAZARDOQUS enerator's US EPA 10 No. oc ﬂig:is:do age i Information In the shaded areas
/ ASTE MANIFEST claClolniolllel4]11s 1 l | L1 of is not required by Federal law
i 2% ator's Name and Maiiing Address ’ b 9T aldiate lv"—‘81[)h 1 Numb
Greyhound Linef Inc., 901 Main Street, Sulte 2525 B. State Genaratog lg_s 2 3 5 3
4 enaralt'oar'g c‘hone s 75202
: 14 72848678 N S e A
3‘ 6. Transporiar 1 Campany Name 6 U8 EPA ID Number C State Transporter's D ;‘m{_",?cﬁ'i:f _-_,;,_“
b D. Transponter's Phone T i
o m@m
3 7 Transporter 2 Company Name 8 g ATID Number E. Siate Transporter's I§ pa. 68255138
8 F P
% 1L N _L {o] ransporter's Phone
- 9. Designaled Facility Name and Site Address 10 US EPA 1D Number G State Facity's ID
3 Erickson, Inc. I O I O
0 255 Plr!‘ BIVd. H Faclity's Phone
g Richmond, CA 94801 CRAPIOC9 4663|912 2 1% .1 259
E:) ' 12 Contawmers 13 Totat 14 |
hrd 11 US DOT Description (Includmg Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class. and ID Number) Quantity uUnit Waste No
= No Type Wi/Vol
S a —_ State
. .
E a Waste Empty Storage Tanks o EPA/%)?H%
E
El X California Regulated Waste Only 001 m%@ﬁ? »
~{ E b State
o R
§ A Waste Empty Storage Tanks b @, o = EPN%J’\:r
3| o Califonrisx Regulated Waste Only 0o 137 p
v R c. State
3 Wastae Empty Storage Tasks pon " 512
o | EPA/Olher
- California ¥egulated Waste COnly * : o JLirip p
§ 3 State
= Waste Fmpty Storage Tanks | o 312
3] California REgulated Waste Onl EPA/Cther
o y bh b OROOCI?
g J. Additional Descriptions tor Maternaia Listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
5 a. b.
& 6-Empty diesel tanks, #2993,2994,2995, 2096, 299¢,2999
i iced with ¢ A0 1bs of ary ica. c. d.
-
<
5
= 15 Special Hem_d'ﬁng Inptructions and Additional Informatton
o1,
z
w
I .
= ~ ¢ .
E Y
o Wear Gloves N | &.J’(,QM - L D A B
3 18,
g GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declars that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
] and are clasalfied, packed, marked, and labeled. and are i all respects in proper condition {or iransport by highway according to apphcable international and
% natienal government reguiations,
« it 1 am @ large quantity generator, | certily that { have & program ia place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determiped
e} to ba economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment. storage, or disposal currently available {0 me which mimmizes the
present and fulure threat to human health and the environment, OR, if | am a small quantity generatar, ! have made a good faith effort to mimimize my waste
23 generation and select the best waste management method thai 3 availabie to me and that | can afford. ’,—-" :
Z S .
u Printed/Typed Name o ;4 .2 T, .- Y, Signature . i - Month  Day Year
; . - | -
i 2,00 - e ey -
%v i NI I VA //4"//' e %] R B
hif ; 7. Transpdrier 1 Ackiowledgement of Receipt of Materials L) 7
) E A TPnnleg/Typed Ngme Signature Month  Day Year
N 4% , ¥
% g i3 . M-L ¥ - e - j,(/ ff /r
wl © 18." Transporter 2 Acknowledgemaent of Receipt of Matarials /[
g ? Printad/ Typed Name Signature” 7 Month Day Year
E
Z{ R I T N
19, Discrepancy Indication Space
F
A
v
i
L
1[ 20. Facility Owner or Operator Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted 0 ftem 19
¥ Printed/ Typad Name Signature Month Day  Year
[ T S I

OMS 8022 A (1/88)
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EPA B700—22
{Rev, 9-88) Pravious editions are obsolete
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APPENDIX E

+ Profile of tank pit soils, excavated during tank closure activities, as

provided by GTI (February 1991).

Transporter {Cummings West) and disposal facility (Gibson Oil and
Refining Company, Inc.) manifests for the disposal of the tank pit
soils.

- Invoice documentation on soils profiling, transport and disposal

LML/SY139.33/365

(April 1991).
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SRl ——"@ FEB 19 1391
. GROUNDWATER R —
TECHN O LOGY, INC. 1401 Halyard Drive, Suite 14G, West Sacramento, CA 95691, (916) 372-4700

FAX (916} 372-8781

February 14, 1991

Mr. Van Hartnitt
Greyhound Lines Inc.
901 Main St., Suite 2500
Dallas, Texas 75202

Dear Van:

Here are the papers that you will need for Nevada Hydrocarbon. There is a credit
statement as well as the waste characterization sheet. Please fill out all the remaining
blanks on both forms and return them as soon as possibie. They will then be forwarded
to Nevada where they undergo a third party review and then all that remains is to get the
trucking company to haui it to them. That can happen quite quickly from the point of
acceptance of the waste.

The other matter of the contract is being dealt with as this is being written. 1 will have
some options to present to you by Wednesday morning. 1 will plan to speak with you
then. In the meantime, if you need anything let Jim or Michele know and | will pick up
messages from them on Friday.

Sincerely,

GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY, INC.

sana Q). Valley-

Enwronmental Geologist
District Sales Manager

LJV:re

Enclosures

Offices throughout the U.S., Canada and Overseas
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'ﬂ KEVADA EYDROCARBON, INC.
' P.0. BOX 9927
RENO, KV 895487
l WASTE ACCEPTARNCE APPLICATION
FORM 1: 81~14~91

l Lo Lo cAccoo 199748
B erator: Greyhound Lines Inc. State ID & #Hp36-02979%

75202
'iling Address: 901 Main St., Suite 2500, Dallas, TX _ Account #
5ite Address: 2103 San Pablo ; Oakland, CA P.0. Number:_ J475 93

‘” Tos Gryehound Lines Inc., 901 Main St, Suite 2500, Dallas, TX 75202 Attn: Van Hartnitt

Van HArtniﬁt

motact: Telephone,_214-744-6511

G i i - -
(nalysis Laboratory Name and Telephone: TEL Environmental Laboratories, 413-683-7852

!

[lpe of soil and contamination:

Sand, gas and diesel hydrocarbons

Hand samples from 1-2' into piles wi
tjescribe sampling method used: P P 1th brass sample tubes

and foil over ends with teflon end caps. Samples were stored on ice to delivery to lab.

chemical analysis (specify ppm or mg/kg): Attach certified lab analysis.
’lsenic - >9 1a/kg Barium 87 ma/kg Cadmium <1 mg/kg Chromium 60 mg/kg

Lead 9 Ing/}{g Hercury .05 (i®) kg Seleniuﬂ <s50 mQ/kQ' Silver < 25 ma/kg
igano-chlorides ND - Cyanide Sulphide

§0 PREE LIQUIDS ALLOWED. Waste anticipated; _ [Wnor amounts of degraded gasoline cont.

rcle ones —Below-ground—tank—  Above Ground tank or spill

ansportert Renmediation Contractor: orowidvater TEchnology Iggégl
!

dress: Addresss -401 Halyard Dr., Suite 140, West Sacramento, CA

!ve a brief description of the site, including past and present uses of
And: Dowtown Oakland Busg Terminzal

-

{ certify that the above description of the waste for treatment at NHI is
curate and will not vary from this description. No hazardous wastes are
.cluded in this material in any form.

Igned:_%&_&_%ﬂ_ Print Names:_ Van Hartnitt Date: 2 -20-%/

\ccepted for NHI: Date; GAC:

!me and address of person to whom Certificate of Treatment will be sent:

I Mr. Van Hartnitt Greyhound Lines Inc,, 901 Main St., Suite 2500, Dallas TX _ —zago.



NEVADA HYDROCARBON INC.

P.0. BOX 9927 RENO. NEV. 89507  (702) 342-0200

NEVADA HYDROCARBON, IRC. CREDIT AGREEHENT

H

Credit must be arranged for by the Generator prior to the
shipment of non-hazardous hydrocarbon contaminated soils to
Nevada Hydrocarbon, Inc. (NHI] for treatment. The Generator will
be billed directly by NHI. NHI reserves the right to refuse any
shipnents of said scils to the treatment facility by any
Generator without preapproved c¢redit arrangements.

All invoices are due and payable within ten (10) days of the date
of invoicing. If, after ten (10) days from the date of the
invoice the invoice remains unpaid, the billing is considered
past due. Finance charges of 1.5% per month will be charged on
all past due billings.

All contaminated soils are accepted at the NHI facility for
short~term storage pending treatment. The Generator retains

title to the soils until all billipg is paid in £ull. No soils
will be treated until all billing is paid in full. In addition -
to the 1.5% finance charge, NHI wil) charge a 1% per month

storage charge for soils held on past due billings, NHI reserves
the option to return soils to the Generator if payment is not
received after thirty (30) days. All costs lncurred for the
return of soils will be the sole responsibility of the Generator.

Grevhound Lines Inc. ("Generator”) acknowledges
that the foregoing credit terms are fully understood and agrees
to the foregolng credit terms. The undersigned representative of
Generator represents and warrants to HKHI that he/she has the
authority to execute thig Credit Agreement on hehalf of
Generator.




N

Page 2

If any legal action or any arbitration or other proceeding is
brought for the enforcement of this Agreement or hecause of an
alleged dispute, breach, default or misrepresentation in
connection with any of the provisions of this Agreement, the
successful or prevalling party shall bhe entitled to recover
reasonable attorneys’ fees and other costs incurred in that
action or proceeding, in addition to any other relief to which
either party may be entitled. '

Generator acknéwledges that if further testing is required by
NHI, the Generator will pay any costs incurred for such tests.

As representative ¢£f the Generator, I acknowledge that no
hazardous waste will be sent to the NHI facility.

NEI requires at least 48 hours notice of trucks being sent vo the
facility. : All trucks will be scheduled by KHI.

No exclusive agency is granteﬁ hereunder. NHI expressly reserves
the right to deal with any other generator or party.

GENERATOR; Greyhound Lines Inc. NEVADA HYDROCARBON, INC.,
- 2 Nevada Corporation

Signed: Z4%~ 4. ¢64Ly2£g3? : Signed;

Title: Van Harthitt :; Title:



- Plezse Nofe:

\ Remitta, m‘:; Addresw
@ undwater l’echnul . ‘
“s" & n ~

. “P.O.- ox 841 530 ay, fnc N

iiDaﬂas TX 75284-1530 i

GROUNDWATER
TECHNOLOGY INC.

Western Region

Concord, CA
(415) 671-2387

TERMS: NET UPON RECEIPT REMIT TO: P.O. Box 4795, Bostan, MA 02212.4795

|
I Regional Office
i

)

Page 1
' Inve $-083937
l Date 3/24/91
202899 . 70414 -2733
‘evhound Lines, Inc.
v Dan Hartnitt
Main Street
iite 2500
Las TX 75202
' FEI®02/0324047

e 2103 San Pablo Avenue
Qakland, CaA

FOR THE PERIOD: FEERUARY 25, 1991 THROUGH MARCH 24, 1994

1.5% PER MONTH ADDED AFTER 30 DAYS

For Services Rendered. Total: $3295 .48
l Paid in Full
l _ TOTAL THIS INVOICE $3295.68
APPROVED FOR PAYMENT
. BY: T . M
DATE, e d )
I S
AFE &, (2~ or> : RECEIVED
LOCATION #.
i P X2y APR 17 1991
. ENVIRONMENTAL DEPT.



FER-25-1991 @39:96 FROM GIBSON OIL 8 REF. TO 19163728781 P.83
. ~
GIBSON OIL & REFINING CO., INC.
CONTAMINATED SOILS PROFILE SHEET

Effective January 1, 1991
Please fill-in completely all areas that apply to your material. This is an application, not an approvall

GENERATOR Greyhound Lines Inc.
FACILITY ADDRESS 2103 San Pablo, Oakland, California

MAILING ADDRESS 901 Main St., Suite 2500, Dallas, Texas 75202
TELEPHONE _ (214) 744-6511

TECHNICAL CONTACT" Mr. Van Hartnitt 7T Corp. Environmental Manager
BOE# ___HYH036-029788 EPALD.# CACO00194368

TRANSPORTER ____Cummuings West states _odlo T8

CONTACT Bob Calvin TTLe _Sales Manager

TELEPHONE ___ (805) 765-5556 gpalDs_ CAA 983~ B ~ 2P

Hydrocarbon Contaminated Soil

NAME OF WASTE
Fuel tank leak.

ACTIVITY PRODUCING WASTE
IS THIS WASTE ARCRA TCLPWASTE? O YES OR B8 nNO

IF YES, WASTE MUST ARRIVE AT FACILITY WITH A HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST INCLUDING A COMPLETED
BOX I WITH EPA CODES.

IS THIS WASTE HAZARDOUS BY TITLE 22, C.C.R., ARTICLE11 ? OO YES OR . NO

IF NO, THE DETERMINATION THAT THE WASTE IS NON-HAZARDOUS IS BASED UPON CERTIFIED LABORATORY
ANALYSES AND/OR GENERATOR KNOWLEDGE OF GENERATION PROCESS AND WASTE CONTAMINANTS. 7

[ CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION TO, THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE {S TRUE AND CORRECT,

Lt 4. /W qsr % %g 2 275/

SIGNATYRE DATE

T NS N U R I S & A BE O B s N Bl e W e e

FACILITY DECISION

ACCEPT REJECT

BY DATE

'.n..-....t-.a [ YR




%

;“,GIBSON OIll & REFINING CO,, lNﬁ.ﬁn)
' CREDIT APPLICATION '
Flease fill-in complelely

BUSINESS NAME__ (G AL} po o Bf T 4E 5 LI AC.

AUDRESS  For M AT ST Zoyzem N gS TN Fzez

TELEPHONE /Y- 7 5Y~ 65709  TvpE OF BUSINESS. F4f LI NVES

HOW LONG IN BUSINESS Y _yEARS ss#be__ JE-05 725393
TYPE OF OWNERSHIP:___ Y CORPORATION PARTNERSHIP INDIVIDUAL
PURCHASE FOR RESALE: vES__ ¥ NO (IR YES, RESALE #)
H
BANKS:
1 COAPTAE Z#e  ZLLIABTS D00 AMAEARL “r7a0 210G~ PfP~ s £O S ASrA
NAME ADDRESS PHONE CONTACT

DAL AL 7K T2/

255CudT 7Y PAcEFZC Yo £ 5/.5‘& S 2 3—",&.:@4 2726329250 TOKA Boh A
NAME ADDRESS PHONE CONTACT

L Clmet cqeoz Ali k(202

PRINCIPLES IN COMPANY:

\_FRED caddRE Y Yo/ A7 AN Dy F by S0

NAME | ADDRESS PHONE 3]
o FARANK SCHAyTEDER ot A AT 2 /Y- Y- 00

NAME ADDRESS PHONE S5
3_AfLNE  DoflE Pos Ar AL P AR AT K44

NAME ADDRESS PHONE S5%
CREDIT REFERENCES:
VEYER N s BI20 Oltnsep OLV0. /-P00 - 557 - Po 5~ A

NAME codBORESS " oiae PHONE CONTACT
2. 600256 JTIMEY RGOk  Zod/r Aecrrtc., - Fog - EKST P24

NAME A%%J OMLED SIS PHONE CONTACT
3,

NAME ADDRESS PHONE CONTACT
TERMS:

inthe event of default and referral to an attorney or collection agency, | agree to pay all costs of collection
including reasonable attorney fees.

I understand that the above information is given for the pumpose of obtaining credit and ! certify that, to the
best of my knowledge, the above information is complete and accurate as of the date of this application.
Net 30, 1 1/2% per month will be applled to all past due actounts.

CUSTOMER smnm*uae_&w 74 ﬂém DATE_2-2>-9/

G T SHTEMT A
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INVOICE 01583

%wﬁ
/% s

ENVIRONMENTAL

APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

B TLlte . Pt
DATE: - g g

P.O. DEZ L0

AFE 4 I 7-Fr-ory
LOCATION £ & 2re

REC
EIVED Date 03/15/91
MAR 28 1991
Gibson 011 and Refining Co., Inc. ERVITOITITENES
3300 TRUXTUN AVE., SUITE 200
BAKERSFIELD, CA 93301 Phone (805)}327-0413
Fax 8058610229
To: GREYHOUND LINES
901 MAIN #2825 Due Date: 04/14/91
DALLAS, TEXAS 75202 Contract: 733962
ATTN. VAN HARTNITT Cust Ref: PO# 367600
Att'n: release#3S03051-1
Terms: Net 30 Days from Date of Invoice
TRUCKER:
DATE LOCATION TICKET
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY RATE PER AMOUNT
03/12/91 ROAD MIX 51434
SOLIDS RECYCLING 23.510 TON 65.00 TON 1,528.15
03/12/91 ROAD MIX 51435
SOLIDS RECYCLING 21.860 TON 65.00 TON 1,420.90
03/12/91 ROAD MIX 51441
SOLIDS RECYCLING 18.640 TON 65.00 TON 1,211.60
03/12/91 ROAD MIX 51442
SOLIDS RECYCLING 11.750 TON 65.00 TON ! 763.75
03/12/91 ROAD MIX 51452
SOLIDS RECYCLING 20.450 TON 65.00 TON 1,329.25
03/12/91 ROAD MIX 51453
SOLIDS RECYCLING 18.990 TON £5.00 TON 1,234.35
03/12/91 ROAD MIX 51455
SOLIDS RECYCLING 20.560 TON 65,00 TON 1,336.40
03/12/91 ROAD MIX 51456
SOLIDS RECYCLING 19.940 TON 65.00 TON 1,286.10
03/12/91 ROAD MIX 51457
SQLIDS RECYCLING 23.260 TON 65.00 TON 1,511.90
03/12/91 ROAD MIX 51459
SOLIDS RECYCLING 20.940 TON 65.00 TON 1,361.10
03/12/91 ROAD MIX 51462 ”
SOLIDS RECYCLING 21.360 TON 65.00 TON 1,388.40
03/12/91 ROAD MIX 51463
SOLIDS RECYCLING 21.690 TON 65,00 TON 1,409.85
03/12/91 ROAD MIX 51467
SOLIDS RECYCLING 20.410 TON 65.00 TON 1,326.65




PAGE: 2 INVOICE 01583
Date 03/15/91

Gibson 01l and Refining Co., Inc.

To: GREYHOUND LINES

» o
|
A

l PLEASE REMIT TO:

GIBSON OIL & REFINING CO., INC.

P. 0. BOX 712489
' 10OS ANGELES, CA 90071-7489 X

Supporting Documents Enclosed.
l Customer copy TOTAL

6.00 (BBL) INVOICE $17,118.40



] GIASOM GIBSON OIL & . _FINING CO., INC.

3300 TRUXTUN AVENUE, SUITE 200
. BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93301

T

WL T TAG NUMBER

JLE 7RSS

DATE

S~12-9¢

IMRI2 p3e W 2700 44, 7572
A

DESTINATION: GIBSON OIL REFINERY
' COMMERGIAL DRIVE iINVOICE TO:
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93308 PRICE
CARRIER # CARRIER RELEASE #| COMMODITY ouantiTy | TEmp. | GRav.
}
L) . /
/ 8 Z @/fszdﬁ{{ _( Soz087A g/;rla 231 S/ 7 J/\L)
ARRIVED TO UNLOAD START TO UNLOAD FINISH UNLOADING N
AM AM am [SOLIDS %4 /M
PM PM PM {WASHOUT
D FRO UNLOADED TO GALLONS
LOADED FROM (// CALLOR:
/77, - T7 BS4W o,
LOADER'S SIGNAi?/ DRIVER'S SIGNATURE BARRELS
l 77y 7 = _ﬁ@ze_ RECEIPT TICKET
REMCRKS 51434




creitntASLEN LERFIFICATE -

This as 1o cortify the following descritmd commadity was wa
har .. Mificate, who Iy a recopnired

A1k Butlness and Profassions Code, sxministacad by the vision of MecUramant
WEIGHED .

ML )

1ﬂl"dq‘ré: of i+

&( .

o

hed, meatured, 'or counted by a“we‘f s
owthority of accuroey, oy, m:god by Chopter 2 richng with M

“olifomia

DATE
- f
OO/ I
- DATE
“ UNITS <o
. b0
" FROI [SELLER)

£ C
(r (G YERFEROKER

7 75 77 am— TR Vit v
A2 /6]
EQUIPAENT NG [l ECUIPMENT N SQUIRRENT oy, =

- Lo

8768 35.3825 .

't
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—‘---»--—-‘—,-——-—J-—--—._-,--—--—--—«—w -ww—**——u—-uw—s—w\c?(
Fa W umimnGs TRANSPORT We.
NONHAZARDOQUS WASTE SHIPPING FORM . - ‘i i
‘ (805) 769-8215 . R ?53 :
GENERATOR (Generator Must Compiete) . ‘ -
f. Company Name: (2244 Heund': &d Lines
Facility: R MY - XA WAL, .

2

3. Company Phone Numbef' ‘J/S &5‘)6 -3>/3

4. Waste Pickup Locatior: S03 SR %é/"

5. Desighatéd ‘DTséosaﬂSite: - 6/168()4) ﬁé’h’ gy
.,-W?tion: ' 5@(&9‘5 I&'_{Ai

6. Waste: :

A Type: Canflmg Mud jls:;mbber Liquid DProduced Was)é wa/MrL/ 7 25

. B. Spac[al Handhng Instructions:; | . " ae:® R " -
C. Q?ntityShipped: T

" P.0. Box 607 + Mari€opa. CA 03255

| 2. Trag rter Company Address {
. O Number '3"7’)?/ .(g i 'J Véhidé jD‘Nt;rﬁbef* : "
J ¢ oo wend ) 9 e VTS

. Signature of Authonzed Agent:

DISPOSER (Dlsposer Must Cory

' 1. Disposal Facility Name:
2. Disposal Fac:lity Locabon.
8. Quanhty of Waste Recewed . A ]
4, Dtsposal Meihodf T jection Well Landfil Q Surface lmpo hdm

' , . ',‘-,._‘ D Lande 3
5 S|gnature of Slte Operator_ RS

MR R S

DISPOSER: PLEASE RETURN copv wum ASSOCIATED lNVOlE)E(S) T0 GEN);ZRAIO
S i 4 .;Aq‘;} Rt




- ‘1 H h Y
: GIHSON  GIBSON OIL & RerINING CO., INC. WEL...' TAG NUMBER
3300 TRUXTUN AVENUE, SUITE 200 )b SR
' BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93301 ¢

g " 3m1209/
A4 3

' 9 | MARER: 91 MARIZ Al 08 MANIFEST # ?&ﬂ/ 187
41 2

, DESTINATION: GIBSON OlL REFINERY
COMMERCIAL DRIVE INVOICE TO:
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93308 PRICE:

FRRIER # CARRIER IHELEASE ¥ COMMODITY QUANTITY TEMP. GRAV.

Y (/leﬂ‘ﬂﬂ;( ozt 0, 2l 8o TINS5

ARRIVED TO UNLOAD ¥ START TO UNLOAD FINISH UNLOADING N
' AM AM Anm(SOLDSHd 4o
PM PM PM [WASHOUT
UNLOADED TO GALLONS
LOADED FROM GALLON:

BS&W%

-. "‘“ié/ Lt /
A'S SIGNATURE NET

/
T L 4 '
LOADER'S SIGNATU (LAIVER'S S BARRELS
l ‘ﬁﬁ./é ob LM\A’ RECEIPT TICKET

REMARKS 5 1 4 3 5
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VEHIOT LCENSE NC

2 ABL/S

TQUIPMENT NO

652/
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" GIBSOM GIBSON OIL & ~FINING CO., INC. WE' T TAG NUMBER

' 3300 TRUXTUN AVENUE, SUITE 200 i AT/
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93301 4

. (805) 327-0413 OATE )z g/

‘ Py 39 MANIFEST #
i st /Xm%/ 77/?7&/{43? 75t

DESTINATION: Gl N OIL REFINERY

COMMERCIAL DRIVE INVOICE TO:
CARRIER#{  CARRIER RELEASE #| COMMODITY [ QUANTITY | TEMP. | GRAV.
 VENAl/REIEER2 S YNe IS4 TONS
ARRIVED TO UNLOAD START TO UNLOAD FINISH UNLOADING N M
AM AM aplSOLDS /)
I PM PM PM [WASHOUT
UNLOADED TO GALLONS
LOADED FROM SALLONS
__7_// T ] BS&W%
, -/A;r/(: i L. A/ e
LOADER'S SIGNATUR; Z ORIVER'S SIGNATURE BARRELS
’ RECEIPT TICKET
l ﬂ,él_) £
REMARKS .
‘ DNelvt. A TRousl- OAfELoad 51441

.
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b
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b e e it b e i e s el

IMMINGS TRANSFORT, ING: ;
NONHAZARDOUS WASTE SHIPPING FORM
(805) 769-8215 758

GENERATOR (Generator Must Complete)
1. Company Name: (Gl rend »&/\5 Lones S

2. Facity: W Ak TEF o aike
3. Company Phone Number: LAy - f3¢vj;1/ 3
4. Waste Pickup Location: Y03 JJA/&O
5. Desgnated Disposal Site: ___(9/bson] SFrzodexsy

A. Location: ' @Wgﬂ /é“
6. Waste:

A Type: Q Driling Mud Q Berabber Liquid 0 Produced Waste water

{‘wﬁer y & P
. B. Special Handling |nstructlons ( / / j

C. Quantity Shipped: \ 7«% ]7 Q Barrels Q }’Qns {3 Other: ’ 1 /£
l 7. Signature of Company Agent: !)/W Date Shipped: 5/_7’/ ?i

T i e et cehed e e s e e i e B M Mt S et s i mean e b e et S A —h e A Sl im o o v———— A T T et

. TRANSPORTER (Transporter Must Complate)

. Transporter Company Name; CUMMINGS TRANSPORT, INC. /3 ’555 é) .

2. Transporter Company Address: P.Q. Box 607 « Mériboﬁa, CA 93252 !
.3. Job ID Number: < 7./ oy Vehicle ID Number:  / ')\3/ !
4. Pickup Date: 3/ 7 / q/ |
ls. Signature of Authorized Agent: 7° £ \

- L
TRANSPORTER: PLEASE TRANSFER THIS FORM TO THE DISPOSAL SITE UPON FINAL DELIVERY

ST R e e e T T T e e i G e i i e o e e — —— i A Tt — et — — —_" o B m——rit s, S— —tn m—

~ DISPOSER {Disposer Must Complgte) . A
'1, Disposal Faclity Name: j 185020 o,
2. Disposal Facility Location:é Ve g 42 A M EL L SO
.3. Quantity of Waste Received. Q Barrels G Tons O Other:
4. Disposal Method: Q Injection Well Q Landfill O Surface Im undment

l Q Landfarmin WM
5. Signature of Site Operator: e e Q

DISPOSER: PLEASE RETURN COPY WITH ASSOCIATED“NVOICE(S) TO GENERATOR
Note: A. Do notsend a copy of this form to CDOHS.
B. This waste is exempt from hazardous waste disposal fees.

A S Sl e S S e R S s e a e, St it T Wte W o o Al ity et o St et Ay o e S M a; i Syoii vt mamamy e

. - .
et e e e i it e sy — i — o A oy T S o i i, T o e 3o
[]
; L&
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GlIBSON  GIBSON OIL & REFINING CO., INC. WEIGHT TAG NUMBER
3300 TRUXTUN AVENUE, SUITE 200 Ll L7329,

BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93301

(805)327-0473 DATE _
. L 2—/2~7/
oncpipg1? #1331 I M s og . 4
l OESTINATION: GIBSON OIL REFINERY 0’\
COMMERCIAL DRIVE INVOICE TO:
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93308 PRICE:
CARRIER # CARRIER RELEASE#| COMMODITY QUANTITY | TEMP. | GRAV.
j T A T
,LZS /féézﬂ,&?;( (o?m;?' gm £ /.75 TonS
ARRIVED TS UNLOAD START TO UNLOAD FINISH UNLOADING
l AN AM A 1SOLIDS S /A
PM PM PM lwasHOUT
' LOADED FROM UNLDADED TO %EBL&NTS
/¢ /éf/é / zEsT&W%

T/
. v ot
LOADER'S SIGNATYAE PRIVER'S SIGNATU o BARRELS
) e ( % Ny RECEIPT TICKET
" / AT

I REMARXS 51447
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GENERATOR (Generator Must Complete)

1. Company Name: Q.é?)‘ L;‘é’; el s A

Facility:

Waste Pickup Location:

2
3. Company Phone Number:
4
5

Waste:

lhel’ A ) . ’ -
T
B. Speae# Hand!mg Instructions:

Ci Quartity Shipped:
7. Signature of Company Agent:

iy
TRANSPORTER (T ransporter Must Compiete) o
T;anspomer Company Name )

T R L E )

1.
2, Transporte; Company Address

MINGS TRANS PO
1o} 4 60“%}?“5 _-‘ t

L z; sl

3. D Nmmber
Plckup Dm

l A. Location:

DlSPOSER {Disposer Must Complete)
1. Dnsposa! Facility Name:
2. Dlsposal Facihty Location:

o
7 A=

'a.;{f e

Y

e St v
AS

j RO DISPOSER PL SE RETUH (_;COP
: A Do not send a copy of thrs form to CDOHE HS. %X‘“

5 e AR VA S T R IR

B This waste'Is exempt from ,hazardous \Jvaste L _.~ D
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GIBSOd GIBSON OIL & keFINING CO., INC. WEn.T TAG NUMBER
3300 TRUXTUN AVENUE, SUITE 200 JL 7S Y
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93301
(805) 327-0413 Z/ DATE =~/ 5 —F/
& za//ma/
ORIGIN: i ]
souAi1z Pd: 3 31 MAR [ JMAvESTq i) Sz T 7Lk
DESTINATION: GIBSON OIL REFINERY
COMMERCIAL DRIVE INVOICE TO:
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93308 PRICE:
CARRIER # CARRIER RELEASE # COWMMODITY QUANTITY TEMP. GRAYV. ‘NEFOAHHONS/BBLS
Y9 | Cammings Bososrt| So,C WY TONS
ARRIVED TO UNLCAD START TO UNLOAD FINISH UNL.OADING o
m - A [SOLDS A /20
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GIBSDM GIBSON OIL & i._AINING CO., INC.
3300 TRUXTUN AVENUE, SUITE 200
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93301
(805&%27-04 13

%\\\\N\’\ﬂ ohdn {W/é o

DESTINATION: GIBSON OIL REFINERY

9l Mg 13

\
WE. T TAG NUMBER

Sl 264

DATE jf{zﬂ.:? /

ngsg# Mo tHauo

COMMERCIAL DRIVE INVOICE TO:
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93308 PRICE:
CARRIER # CARRIER  |RELEASE#| cOMMODITY | QUANTITY | TEMP. | GRAV. | NETGAttens/ests
? . -
' IN Clrmpmwis |Sozeai| So : { 0¢ T JONS
“ARRIVED TO UNLOAD START TO UNLOAD FINISH UNLOADING 3
M M wlSOLDS A o8y
oM PM Pu [wasHouT
UNLOADED TO GALLONS
LOADED FROM SALLON:
l 7 ek 7 BS&W%
™ "LOADER'S S!GNA“Z DRIVER'S SIGNATUR EE;RELS
K‘/ / 57% &d/ »/4“_/ RECEIPT TICKET
. REMARKS 51447

-y e mm wms A W
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e
HTEH T oF *. GUMMINGS TRANSPORT. ING.

. NONHAZARDOUS WASTE SHIPPING FORM |
T e TeeB215

GENERATOR (Generator Must Complete)

1. Company Name: 6 (//7‘@’.}/16/ .&& ‘ré/A/cfaf -ﬁ/(a
2. Facility: MMAM FERM At e, .
3. Company Phone Number: 47»5; - Had- 32/3"' I . _‘R
4=\Waste Pickup Location: “Jerr Kl ¢ Mpy ~ VTR L

5. Designated Disposal Site: _ 71 5804) W” I RS

;@yﬂs o @,;

A. Location:
6. Waste: T
A. Type: Q Drilling Mud Q-Scru
 Yhe s

B. Special Handling Instructions:
C. Quantity Shipped: _
Signaluae of Company Agerrt:

fﬁé?'sm”e’ COmPany Name
2 Transpoder COmpany Address
3. dob 0 durer;__*- - SBE1h
4.. Fiickub Date: IR -

3. SIQnature of Authonzed Agent

waf- R T L
p.0. Box 607 [’ a? ¢op

G 7 :WU K:‘t.‘;f"r’"‘," w“"«”}w

! THANSPORTEH PLEASE TRANSFER THIS| FORM TO THE DISPOS §m; po L oL
: L

‘\v

DISPOSER (D‘rsposer'Miig(t'Comp!ete) ’
1. Drsposat Facility Name: ¢ 63“/{.
2. Drsposal Facrlnty Location: _Fas
3. _Quantity of Waste Recerved ‘ L i

4. Disposal Method: Q injection Well DLandﬁil D’_;S'hrfac;érlr‘r{w

AL ASTUL N we«‘;

Q Landfarmrng/Spreacﬁng El §ther" e

- .J"

5. Srgnature of Site Operator.

\
Whlte - Transporter e
e i \ < -‘r,."a A




INVOICE 01587

l ' .
.
;

RECEIVED Date 03/18/91
MAR 28 1991
'Gibson 011 and Refining Co., Inc. Environmendal
3300 TRUXTUN AVE., SUITE 200
BAKERSFIELD, CA 93301 Phone (805)327-0413

Fax 8058610229

GREYHOUND LINES

901 MAIN $2825 , Due Date: 04/17/91
DALLAS, TEXAS 75202 Contract: 73392
ATTN. VAN HARTNITT Cust Ref: PO# 367600

Att'n: release#S03051-1
Terms: Net 30 Days from Date of Invoice

_—. .- _-A -
=
Q

f TRUCKER:
. "DATE LOCATION TTCRET
| DESCRIPTION QUANTITY RATE _ PER AMOUNT
03/14/51 ROAD MIX 51518
SOLIDS RECYCLING ' 25.050 TON 65.00 TON 1,628.25
I 03/14/91 ROAD MIX 51519
SOLIDS RECYCLING /22.130 TON 65.00 TON 1,438.45
03/14/91 ROAD MIX 51520
SOLIDS RECYCLING ., 23.800 TON 65.00 TON 1,547.00
l 03/14/91 ROAD MIX 51522
SOLIDS RECYCLING / 22.100 TON 65.00 TON 1,436.50
03/14/91 ROAD MIX 51524
SOLIDS RECYCLING ' 22.070 TON 65.00 TON 1,434.55
' 03/14/91 ROAD MIX 51533
SOLIDS RECYCLING / 28.020 TON 65.00 TON 1,821.30
03/14/91 ROAD MIX 51534
SOLIDS RECYCLING / 28.490 TON 65.00 TON 1,851.85
03/14/91 ROAD MIX 51535
SOLIDS RECYCLING / 24, 570 T 65.00 1,597.05
£ K i
) 4 ENVIRONMENTAL
v
l PPROVED FOR PAYMENT
. o L 4 bt
PLEASE REMIT TO: o
GIBSON OIL & REFINING CO., INC. DATE: ol o /4
P. O. BOX 712489 PO, 4, Pe €00
lLOS ANGELES, CA 90071-7489 o
AFE y 9y~ DI 8
l:upportlng Documents Enclosed. LOCATION #: g7y
Customer copy TOTAL
0.00 (BBL) INVOICE $12,754.95




-GlBSOd GIBSON OIL & "FINING CO., INC. WE™T TAG NUMBER
3300 TRUXTUN AvENUE, SUITE 200 - LYz 3)
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93301
(805) 327-0413 ONE S yefgyy

31 fARY M‘“/WMARM Al: d8 |maniFesT#

Kol |HeT Go#

DESTINATION: GIBSON OIL REFINERY

GOMMERCIAL DRIVE INVOICE TO:
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93308 PRICE:
CARRIER # CARRIER RELEASE#| commoDbITY QUANTITY | TEMP. | GRAV.
, | 2
122~ | Comenoe coaosi | S 0. C. 25.05 7005
ARRIVED TOUNLOAD ¢ ° | START TO UNLOAD FINISH UNLOADING A
st AM aalSOLDS /4
PM PM PM [WASHOUT
LOADED FROM L UNLOADED TO ' GDQBL%S
(1L / 7/ %x X z;,& W%
LOADER'S SIGNATUR DRIVER'S SJ@NAT: BARRELS
M RECEIPT TICKET
REMARKS T 51518




St e WENGHMASTER CERTIFICATE Lﬁ” b [i.;'gmﬂj%vﬁ i W.Q) «fffwﬁs%@?&% %2“1,5

This Is Vo cenHy the (ollowlnq dewcribed dommodnry =% , measvred, or counted AN e

ificate, wha la ed outhorlty ofpccuracy, Chapter 7 (commhencing v \Seaiontﬂm &f Dlvisi Sdﬁ ‘txi* -'
. :\:;\;lnmo:v:f’ qm! cd‘:\mgcﬂodwﬂ‘m Azuwco«zmghnda& of ‘nmhpopménn :fo%::i Dt 24 \5}.
bt @ . ‘w‘ _-,y . S N
iy - ST S SR ’ViM- ?’@Qﬁ’ 2
o : WEIGHED AT 'BEACON TRUCK ST0P BEACON TRUCK STOP3 o
L [ 3225 PIERCE RD. . 4330 tNLAND EMPJRE 8{ 2 N -
L L1 ONTARIO, CA, A '3

S
. j//k/w// A £ ; y _ 31?40 Lb TAkE
N AR RCYZE

REMARKS

*'0 r_n/hm‘ ELLER) / iy ,' Ny g/ —— T .
' 2 3 ‘;'{21:5 Al g al v "l )
O RU K : 1
s e ) O
8 WN‘CJ! LICENSE NO TRARER VICTNSE ND ‘ TRAIER LCENSE NO -
2P g 2¢ £ T
—LOUIPRENT MO T T EGUAPIENT MO EQRNPMENT N -
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i : CUMMINGS TRANSPORT NG, AT
{ ! NONHAZARDOUS WASTE SHIPPING FORM

uk ” ? R < T
GENERATOR (Generator Z\Complete) LT T
1. Company Name: G KEY ApunQ Bu$. x,u;s , 5

2. Facilty: A KN CA . - -
3. Company Phone Number: T ’
4
5

Waste Pickup Location: é’ 3 &ﬁu Pﬁg/g -
Designated Disposal Site: G"} RSan) " gy oA '
A. Location: Bﬂﬂfﬂ"ﬁdb ‘ Food R e ‘ f“?’””':%aj%
6. Waste: S L ) oy 3 PR
A. Type: O Drilling Mud  Q Scrubber Liquid C]Produced Waste watef
Xotve _Sas/)
B. Special Handling Instructions: _ A/ /4 .
C. Quantity Shipped:
7. Signature of Company Agent:

— —— —— — — . S o T — i—

TRANSPORTER (T ransporter Must Complete}
1. Transporte( Company Name:
2, Transporter Company Address:
3. Job ID Number:

4. Pickup Date: _3’/ M / ,
5. Signature of Authorized Agent?/‘ e

TRANSPORTER: PLEASE TRANSFER THIS FORM TO THE DISPOSAL SITE Uﬁom’ FINAL aeuvemr

e -<‘s

DISPOSER (Disposer Must Comglete) _
Disposaf Facliity Name: (__» 145 02 2, / ' '

Dlsposal Facility Locahon A2 & /’ ,u,atff[a./ &f
Quahnty of Waste Recewed

Lo -

N
N )

7 DISPOSER: PLEASE RETURN_ pQFjY it
_ Note A Do not send a oopyof thls form to C :

B, Thls waste Is exempt from hazardous waéte dlsposai Tee bh

g
; -t;l.’f “Hfal:t RS "“ 4
] . »\

HE R IR O G OE R TN R AN BN Uk BN R SR EE EE e e
. ¢ l
] .
l
!
!
l
{




GBS GIBSON OIL & RJINING co INC. WEIGHT TAG NUMBER
. 3300 TRUXTUN A NUE, SUITE 200 Sl 33 S
BAKERSFIELD CA. 93301
DATE
RIGH -~ A JIMAR 14 ag: FEST #
l g‘ﬁ il 2000 HAZ (G
DESTINATION: GIBSON QL REFINERY
COMMERCIAL DRIVE INVOICE TO:
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93308 PRICE:
' CARRIER # CARRIER RELEASE # COMMODITY QUANTITY TEMP, GRAV. NRETXALLONS/BRLS.
. - r———
(25— e e p110¢L S odosiH -gﬂ { ke [ONS
ARRIVED TO UNLOAD + START TO UNLOAD FINISH UNLOADING SOLIDS %
AM AM AM b
PM PM PM |WASHOUT
UNLOADEDC TO GALLONS
I LOADED FROM NLOADED T DEDUCT
/20 -z~7>é/ 853 W
LOADER ) SIGNAT HE GNATURE BARRELS
_Z/&,) ( L/ RECEIPT TICKET
"REMARKS
/ 51519

- i,

e e AR R
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@

r\leuw\mard

T rungou, muawud,

hficgre, who aa mcngnlmd omhonly of o:cwu;:‘; mgrescr
Code i\r
L7

. A

.- ,,‘ b
WEIGHED %AEACON TRUCK STC}I"‘?r
3 )

225 PIERCE RD. ", -
BAKERSFIELD, €A, . © 7

b T

31420 Lb r‘ '

/C}?RIER

b /s

r-rw

@v£24§hd /2§Qﬁé?l

T YBUYtRf
yﬂﬁg/Tar

— ?Eaﬁé(dcff

REMARKS

9740 -

s P TRANER LICFNSE N, VAR (IS ND
/Xmuépum m7 %51 ELTNET N ‘ ~
6788 25-36115/7"’3-'— ’/'/ /C’? n— (




e e e e e e i S ,_A_.\-..—-.,._,.....m_...

S .,UMMINGS TR NSPORT INC

48
* " NONHAZARDOUS WASTE SHIPPING
(805) 769- 8215 !

GENERATOR (Generator Must Compl

ete SR T
1. Company Name: é‘f&Lééﬂﬂt/ éud éjf:ﬁ-s Z;/(_

N Bk U AN S B AR e e
“woN
Q N
=3
he)
2

Fagility:
3 =
4. Waste Pighupdeationmaest. o a7/ . : 7o N NEEOE
5. Designated Disposal Site: T e A&O/\) 2{, 14/ £A{ . R
A. Location: &M%ﬂ[‘( ﬂe“f o _ , PR TS
6. Waste: B Ao o
A. Type: Q Drilling Mud Q Scrubber Liquid O Produced Waste water v :" ks
W other 4 a L ' i
B. Special Handling Instructions: ; ' e .
C. Quantity Shipped: o ;' 7 / 3‘7" CIBafreIs Ef'Tp;lg a pthe(r' i
7. Signature of Company Agent: v,/ T : L Dﬁt‘? ’é“h‘;ppeq
l TRANSPORTER (Transporter Must COmplgge)j T
1. franspbrter Company Name: o CUMMINGS TRANSPORT INC _
' 2. Transporter Company Address: ..~ P.O. Box 507 Maticopa, CA 53952
3. JobID Numoer:___3FF/ it . Vehic ID Number: 4
l 4. Pickup Date: ‘ | A
5. Signature of Authorized Agent g *ﬂ““ -
FORM TO THE DISPOSAL SITE UPON FINAL DELIVEFIY

;.f 5

' TRANSPORTER: PL
DISPOSER (Disposer Must Complete)

1. Disposal Faciity Name: (s (et o a/ 0 7
Disposal Facility Location:
Ouanﬁty of Waste Received:

w

Whlte - Transporter \

T }{'J‘J



_GIBSOd GiBSON OIL & PERINING CO., INC. WEIGHT TAG NUMBER

3300 TRUXTUN A _NUE, SUITE 200 /041334

BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93301 7

(8 )327})413 DATE 3~)h~F/

Q\M‘Aﬁd' 91 MAR 14 aB: 1C MANIFEST # .
AD pDd H£L7 (-9 b
DESTINATION: GIBSON OQIL REFINERY

COMMERCIAL DRIVE INVOICE TO:
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93308 PRICE:

CARRIER # CARRIER RELEASE # COMMODITY QUANTITY TEMP. GRAV. RET GALLONS BBLS—
(2 ;7 C,xmf/»u;c: C g 03p57 Se, L 380 TONS
ARRIVED TO UNLOAD TART TO UNLOAD FINISH UNLOADING o

PM PM PM IWASHOUT

LOADED FROM UNLOQADED TO (Sglf)lijocNTs

Tl s Br v

LOADER'S SIGNATURE HWE 'S S|G URE BARRELS

J _ RECEIPT TICKET
REMARKS 51520

o T TR ..

L _éﬁ{yjﬁ}j@:!ﬂ-_%ﬁ??\a_h ey



AdOD S.¥3ARIG .

@

-

- - d m'v‘;hmm‘QW"v‘” ol
+ thicate, who izod o of evcribedt o 7. feomiencing wﬁhs.amam Division 5 o of ol
::J‘é';.mo'.'.é”“‘“’“" o ot Bfmgmdmmww é.om fhet o Food ot )

-...- ‘- W ’ TV “' ' .E‘::,J' ’E%‘
Ty WEIGHED oy

L mzro Lbrase

i 72O

AR Eﬁ/ :
o r——
S A C O~

Volicrosing as

EQUIPMENT NO

/A

E/80 35,3925 ) - &




R e A P s e e
’ k‘. m’ . p.r‘ el AP |

,UMMINGS TRANSPORT le
NONHAZARDQUS WASTE SHIPPING FORM Lol
h ' (805) 769-8215 '

.

P

GENERATOR (Generator Must Complete) ' e
1. Company Name: éfﬂ?‘fﬂﬁlfﬂd dﬂi LM/Z,»T,(‘-EIC.
2. Facility: . WM‘U & .10 aride il T

3. Company Phone Number: ﬁé’ rsé’é‘i!'u’}’ﬂi’ S T

4. Waste Pickup Location: 2. t0 3" Jan llsblo T EEVITE _

5. Designated Bisposal Site: - -@dm)-rfaéﬂ% Co e e .

' A. Location: hm&y@ M -

o

6. Waste: R ,
A. Type: Q Drilling Mud Bicr,ubber Liquid Q Produced Waste water ;
QpOther '

B, Special Handling instructions: : ‘
C. Quantity Shipped: 5\ { : /}/ 223‘ Q Barre!s QTons Q Other' G

7. Signature of Company Agent:

TRANSPORTER, (Transporter Must Complete)
1. Transporter Company Name.

2. Transporter Company Address:
3. Job ID Number: 3991 - ,'-
4. Pickup Date: 3/s / g7t \:
5. Signature of Authorized Agent ) ” ) Y

1 TRANSPORTER: PLEASE TRANSEER THIS FORM TO THE DISPOSAL SITE UPON“FE@:\DEUVERY
DISPOSER (Disposer Must Complete) ” | S o0 308/%/ -/
1. Disposal Facility Name: L{E VL3002 (j)_,_fﬂ

2, Disposai Facmty Location:
3. Ouantrty “of Waste Received: . : Pt
4. Disposat Method: Q Injection Well &Laﬁdﬁ?l Q Surface’ mpo

b 2, (A A

l - Q Landfarming Spread; n& r

5. Slgnature of Site Operator: _ : -y : L
S DISPOSER: PLEASE HE_T}JRN COPY WITH ASSOCIATED_INVOICE S }{fOVG'Eh‘lERATOR 5

L *,zrwf. S

Note: “A. Do not send a copy of this forrn to CDOHS Sy

™Y
I'..'_,r

qu

%gg#

: B 'n‘us waste IS exempt from hazardous waste. d




‘GIBSDM  GIBSON OIL & FINING CO., INC.
3300 TRUXTUN AVENUE, SUITE 200

. BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93301

WE™ T TAG NUMBER

asrd

(805) 327-0413 DATE A
CEH 7] ét/p-z 3 / C/ /
AB: 317 3IMAR 14 :
A8: (3 |manrFesT#
&4/}’?7 %-1 78( g/‘
DESTINATION: GIBSON OIL REFINERY
COMMERCIAL DRIVE INVOICE TO:
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93308 PRICE:
CARRIER # CARRIER RELEASE #| COMMODITY QUANTITY | TEMP. | GRAV. NET
o ng el D1 70
b/ Conning (s Soo 0.1 ToMS
ARRIVED TO UNLOAD START TO UNLOAD FINISH UNLOADING )
AM AN an[SOLIDS W _ipp
. PM M PM |WASHOUT
UNLOADED TO GALLONS
LOADED FROM / ZALLON:
l 7 //Z_{/; e /75 EEST&WA,
LOADER'S SIGNATUR DRIVER'S SIGNATURE BARRELS
' //-/M D - RECEIPT TICKET
REMARKS /
e 51522




O’ WEIGHE g[

S1e ta e LTI Y 10 KOIROWIG :crl't;d eommod‘rrm

. hf-qme who 1 a recognized o
™o Buiets and nrfeﬂ-ons

siiscued,
bydm?

“ ey ﬁ:or«;;@ﬁ
oreouniad by & ml 27;?}'“‘\

m&*&

DATE : )
'% V/a C//?’/ INTO LD 1am
FONITS LC o N WS
oc O L

2.

/ﬁ—-

4 -
MEHICLE LKENSE MO

TRALER LICENSE NG

TRAIER UCENGE NG

LAY 7555

&z_’g&/f d

- REMARKS

L0

B/88 25,3825

72/




e TR T ;“”""TW
T UMMINGS TRANSPORTING - 7.1 N
5% NONHAZARDOUS WASTE SHIPPING FORM T oree
. PR (805) 769-8215 o T84

GENERATOR (Generator Must Completejl '

1. Company Name:’ Qf){%«/é j//) Z/Aé"g : N
2, Fagilty: koD W/ /7¢y’7/

3. Company Phone Number: 7 ?‘ / ;17

4. Waste Pickup Location: __ /8% &4 1@@ , | ' ke

5. Designated Disposal Site: / D7 ' R

A Location: 2/ P @W#)ﬂ”éy Z <~ T
6. Waste: /’a {-ua‘)-?l{ IQ ”
A. Type: Q Driling Mud Q Scrubber Liquid O Produced Waste water
gomer ___Sosl
B. Special Handling Instructions: __ /'pf/;/;f

C. Quantity Shipped: 0 Barrels & Tons Q Other: o
7. Signature of Company Agent: ‘W Date Shipped: e L e,
. TRANSPORTER (Transporter Must Complete) C Lo
f. Transporter Company Name: *__CUMMINGS TRANSPORT, INC. o ,
' 2. Transporter Company Address: ‘ P.0. Box 607 - Maricopa, CA 93252 * Rp e v e S
3. Job 10 Number: Vehicle IDNumber: .« - " :
l 4. Picup Date: Z/f/f/ B |
" 5. Signature of Authorized Agent: Co N T T
. TRANSPORTER: PLEASE TRANSFER THIS FORM TO THE DISPOSAL SITE UPON FINAL D'ELIVEHYL"‘“ o
SO

DISPOSER (Disposer Must Complete)
1. Disposal Facility Name: ?7 Lo O, Z,

2. Disposal Facility Locationé"r—-a/ & M@.’LW ({;

3. Quantity of Waste Received: Q Barrels Qa Tons CI Other ' i
4. Disposal Method: Q Injectlon Well Q Landfill Q Surface Impoundment

Note: A. Do notsend a copy of this form o CDOHS. »:1: e

. B. This waste is exempt from hazardous waste disposal fees.” _
#%t"h L _-. S ..“' .",:.- t:”

,._.._..._.._..,..—._..-.._..—.—a..—-—.—-——_———.—_-—-——u.._.—_——.—-_——-—

Copy Distribution: White - Transportq(-:'



“GIBSOM GIBSON OlL & REFINING CO., INC. WEIGHT TAG NUMBER
l 3300 TRUXTUN £ NUE, SUITE 200 N/ 3¢/
BAKERSFIELD, CA. $3301 )
. (805) 327-0413 DATE 7 (/5 |
' M/ GIMARLd a9: 44 MANlFEST#ﬁM s Y,
DESTINATION: GEB lON Ol REFINERY
COMMERCIAL DRIVE INVOICE TO:
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93308 PRICE:
' CARRIER#| CARRIER  [RELEASE#| COMMODITY | QUANTITY | TEMP. | GRAV.
l J 21 (Crsehehes(§ 2 PSS $s, & R @Nﬁ
ARRIVED TO UNLOAD . | 'START TO UNLOAD FINISH UNLOADING .
Al A gisoross Ao
PM PM PM [WASHOUT
GALLONS
I LOADED EROM UNLOADED TO / B8 LOMS
7 '7—7 BS&W%
. NET
LOADER s smujr ;E/ DRI? S snsjmmne BARRELS
/ /,ﬂ AT it # s/ RECEIPT TICKET
"REMARRS
51524
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el Thh W ta cartify tha fo“owing ‘“"i
Hiicote, who 1s o mcogn'lxad uuthm!ly cf
(

. nla&u!mncr

225 PIERCE RD., -7, J‘
BAKERSFIELD C.A.é}*

-.-'4. ..’
- i

4 ,Mﬂ///%r C

F (SEU.ER)

: (/1/ e — (///65’/?é

AP fwgw

vlmm LICENSE MO

TRANER LICENSE NO

TRARER §ICENSE m "

22?’/0/4/,{/{/6‘2?‘

(L5
O 75/7/%7»’

N~ 94 V/
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R e et M G oo o e o S T e
. CUMMINGS TRANSPORT,INC. -
" NONHAZARDOUS WASTE SHIPPING FORM 551
(805) 769-8215 ‘

GENERATOR (Generator Must Complete)

1. Company Name: e, fotend ey Lirad rtrec
2. Facilty: WJM_M
3. Company Phone Number: ofI5 F3Y-32/3
4. Waste Pickup Location: ___, P03 Sons T Gl
5. Desighated Disposal Site: B han /&J
A. Location: Ma.?éﬂ Q/
6. Wasle'
A Type: O DrilingMud Q Scrubber Liquid 0 Produced Waste water _ )
M Other Ot * “ -
B. Special Handling Instructions:
C. Quantity Shipped: A 4 I Barrels Toﬁé 1 Other:

7. Signature of Company Agent: W—-*—"/ __Date Shipped: F.//%// v/

TRANSPORTER (Transporter Must Complete) -

1. Transporter Company Name: CUMMINGS TRANSPORT, INC.

2. Transporter Company Address: " P.0.Box 607 Méricojaal.g{\' 93252 C
3. Job ID Number: Se o yetidie 1D Numbel /-y

4. Pickup Date: __ 3//%-9/ '

5. Signature of Authorized Agent:

TRANSPORTER: PLEASE TRANSFER THIS FORM TO THE DISPOSAL SITE UPON FINAL DEL!VERY

1. Disposal Facility Name:
Disposal Facility Location:
Quantity of Waste Received:
Disposal Method: Q Injection Well O Landill. O Surface lmpoundment

Q Landfarml Speading elher: /2L v o ,

& W

Note: A. Do notsend a copy of this form {o CDOHS i
B. This waste is exempt from hazardous waste dlsposal fees

_....._—.—-......—_--—.-—-—_..._-—.—\.—-——.——-—.-—-..—--u-—-_.._.__...__-_—-—.——o-.-._.._._--—--—-.—_-_..—__.._.._.—q
.



 GIESDY GIBSON OIL & P=EINING CO., INC.

3300 TRUXTUN A\ _NUE, SUITE 200

BAKEHSFIELD CA. 93301
27-0 3

ORIGy

R ALD 25 SR a2 54

DESTINATION: GIBSON QiL REFINERY
COMMERCIAL DRIVE

WEIGHT TAG NUMBER

! 63T

DATE :g‘__ /(/’"7

MANIFEST #

INVOICE TO:

A28/ /149 -7‘1{/0
7z

. BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93308 PRICE:
CARRIER # CARRIER RELEASE#( COMMODITY QUANTITY | TEMP. | GRAV.
I//)7/ i mtw/xﬁ/f Sy gﬁ ) ( E?Kﬁci 70/(/5
ARRIVED TO UNLOAD -1 START TO UNLOAD FINISH UNLOADING S
AM AN alsoLosd A7
PM PM PM |[WASHOUT
UNLOADED TO GALLONS
LOADED FROM GALLON:
Z BS&W%
LOA[/)ER 'S SIGNAT E IVER'S SlGNATUHE NET
BARRELS
RECEIPT TICKE
{ZQ/ Gb(_’&,g TICKET
REMARKS 51533




C I

11wh 43 10 corlity rno Hotlgwing dascr

tificate, wha it g recogni

nia &mmond?t

DATE 7

A 3225 meag«%‘x 1
BAKE‘EFIE(D aﬁﬁw

z6d mc’i’f;ﬂ‘& -' g Telghed, maouc

5//;4?/'

"DATE 77 oN o R
J’C 0 ' -6/2 n ~ : _’@ d ?/dmar
‘CARRIER— R
//{,//27771/7////’4 ( . .




=

1. Company Name:
2. Faclity ,_0/4
3. Company Phone Number:

4. Waste Pickup Location: __ 2 /& = &;u /9'}51 e,
5

Z oI

. Designated Disposal Site: Qﬁﬁp/u Wl Co— . el
A. Location: Mm Q “a o F T

6. Waste: . - I SN
A.Type Q Drilling Mud O Scrubber anund (¥ Produced Waste water .

X Other Se st .,
B. Special Handling instructions: AL/ AT ’
C. Quantity Shipped: ‘ ’
7. Slgnature of Company Agent

..... Vi ",W, A

1. Trans,por’rer Company Name
2. Transporter Cornpany Address:

o pmi L

3. JoblD Number: e B

A

4. Pickup Date: 3/5’/ 9/ g

5

5. Ssgnature of Authonzed Agent

_ CUMMINGS TRANSponf”mc
SN ¢ S R
-t _P. 0 Box 607 Mariggo%‘g. & 532523-

-nﬁq-qg-—-ﬁ-

DISPOSER (Disposer Must Co
' 1. Disposal Facility Name:
2. Disposal Facility Location:
3. Quantity of Waste Received:

4. Disposal Metho: Q Injection Well u“" gk

o Q@ Landfarpring/Spreiag .M g '
I 5. ngnature of Site Operator'- wﬁw R % 5
l G 0 y‘" ASSOC

Note A. Do not send a copy of this for% to C

..'s dag -:r.-.. ,.--’

te) ' | -' 2 3
_94-/.((;/0 a L

: '_—:-?l‘._:“;,wg %. =
. Wh:teaﬁ Tran




o

BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93301

) 327-0413

(805
i M‘/
OBFRART4 All: 26

JRE/ T

SOd GIBSON OIL & REFINING CO., INC.
I 3300 TRUXTUN AVENUE, SUITE 200

WEIG:.. +AG /N?n%(jg L/ﬁf

DATE ,S _ /(.75,-—4 /

MANIFES
’ T#,{)(M/Z//u$ 7&

I DESTINATION: GIBSON OIL REFINERY
COMMERCIAL DRIVE INVOICE TO:
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93308 PRICE:
"‘AHHJEH # CARRIER RELEASE #] COMMODITY QUANTITY | TEMP. | GRAV. | NET-QALLONS/BBLS
///tAMV(/' 503;5/- ga, & - %4? 7OMNS
ARR!VED TO UNLOAD START TO UNLOAD FINISH UNLOADING N
' AM AM am [SOLIDS %4 M0
PM PM [WASHOUT
UNLOADED TO GALLONS
. LOADEDF / DEDUCT
77 BS&W%
- NET
LOADER SIGNATUR DRIVER'S SIGNATURE BARRELS
.&QJ\Q/ RECEIPT TICKET
MARKS — 51534
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1RL
i
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T o
T

R
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TRASLER LICINSE 2O

A

e \P72053

TRAILER LICENSE 0. .
Aot T
e

EQUIPMENT NO

/2 /
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T i. . JMMINGS TRANSPORT. INC. 10
I'f " NONHAZARDOUS WASTE SHIPPING FORM g
+ eonTeees

GENERATOR (Generator Must Complete)
1. Company Name: 67@{:/ z A
2. Facility: [t and
3. Company Phone Number:
4, Waste Pickup Location;

5. Designated Dis Slte. k:/ = ,QR)U@/Z.. D/u >’ /i

A. Location: Jﬁ/ﬂlﬁé&'iﬁp )’:61"« QJL/ [t wl Y R

6. Waste: ‘ Jﬁﬂn é‘ . #’LUJ ; o ¢ RS S S

WO!hef \gﬂf -

B. Special Handling Instructions:
C. Quantity Shipped:
Signature of Company Agent:‘ B
S
TRANSPORTEH Etansporter Must Comp&e
1. Transporter Co ﬁ) o
2. Transporter Company Acf fess:
3. JobID Number-
4
5

™~

7
te)

) , <

NSPORT f 0"
o N %«k‘;‘gwf"w«w
anaAa:
A m;f’ﬁém:m i 'sfﬁﬂgh:*iﬁw'
e SEr - Vehide 1D Number:
e T A N

EREET I .4‘\‘3

. Pickup Date: LS
. Slgnature of Authonzed Agent
. TRANSPORTER: Pf} BE)
DISPOSER (Disposer Must
1. Disposat Facility Name:
2. Dlsposal Facmty Locatron'
3. Ouantlty of Waste Reoewed
4

" .. iu.

k #*.' *""‘;
S e SR sy
MIOIHE DISPOSALSITE’ o*ﬁ FINAL:
¢ = '}‘-\:h}‘&?ﬁfﬂlﬁﬁ ?""‘M\"‘.

.g

LI ot a g 1&\_

T :
R ClBarrelsEIT
St .

W84 'f ' u(sﬂ

. bisposal Method o lnjectton Well O La(ldfll Q Su

3 % d{a?{dfarmmgISad. '
5. Spnature of S;te)Op?rator. o i s
L ,pts"ibc‘)éea:‘ﬁLEASE BE'rGRﬁ'c‘on_:' ™

P s e i.‘\;' o g
) B’y ﬁ ‘;ﬁhy‘“" B RV, TN

e
e

He 1:{3&& W
2

'._'\,‘ ay -\.L




ORIGH:

,NUE, SUITE 200

CA. 93301

GIBSOM  GIBSON OIL & REFINING CO., INC.
3300 TRUXTUN A
BAKERSFIELD,
(805) 327- 041

WEIGHT TAG NUMBE

L4327/

DATE

- 1~/

Alp ¢ All : NIFEST #
DESTINATION: GIBSON OIL REFINERY
COMMERCIAL DRIVE INVOICE TO:
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93308 PRICE:
CARRIER # CARRIER  |RELEASE # omomw GQUANTITY | TEMP. | GRAV. | Ne
A2\ pan 1503057/ o C .57 JoNS
ARAIVED TO UNLOAD " 'START TO UNLOAD FINISH UNLOADING
AM AM 2 [SOLIOS % V7
l M PM PM [WASHOUT
UNMLOADED TO GALLONS
LOADED FROM BEDUCT
BS &W?%
. NET
' LOADER saerm E DRIVER'S T el
¢ AN RECEIPT TICKET
HEﬂlARxs ~—
51535




" AdOD $.¥3AING .

4

This b 0 mﬂlf! !he follow‘lnq described ccrmmodify was wa!g.d

vy:wpmn:{:ﬂ (.EZII&CAIE o ;.-,.,» :

;I’Iﬂ

. ﬁfiam-. wbohnrccognludnm hyofoccuocy ot ‘prascrl
- ond Pr Code, d by the

3225 PIERCE RD. <

uulono! by ’!5

T

v- m&(m%r:f ¢.¢,.-‘ e %1
EACWH’%;‘\

aueasrlsp?c& g

2 )/,

BEA% Ol COMPzﬂ;
‘DEPUTY

WEIGHMASTER

ﬂomn’
!
iR

MARKS

v
TRAILER UCENSE NO.

770

"EQUIPMENT NO

e




l / RECEIVED
I APR 0 11991 INVOICE 01606
Environmenta! Date 03/22/91
Glbson 0il and Refining Co., Inc.
00 TRUXTUN AVE., SUITE 200
KERSFIELD, CA 93301 Phone (805)327-0413
Fax 8058610229
ITO: GREYHOUND LINES
901 MAIN #2825 , Due Date: 04/21/91
DALLAS, TEXAS 75202 Contract: 73392
I ATTN., VAN HARTNITT Cust Ref: PO# 367600
Att'n: release$#S03051-1
Terms: Net 30 Days from Date of Invoice
TRUCKER:
ATE LOCATION TICKET
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY RATE PER AMOUNT
.53/13/91 ROAD MIX 51496
SOLIDS RECYCLING 22.790 TON 65.00 TON 1,481.35
03/14/91 ROAD MIX 51523
24.800 TON 65.00 TON 1,612.00

I SOLIDS RECYCLING

ENVIRONMENTA

APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

v i & 25 .
DATE: ¢ 97/ »
P.O. #h 787 g0 »
AFE #: Vdad 2in 2R3 - A
LOCATION #: FELY
LEASE REMIT TO:
GIBSON OIL & REFINING CO., INC.
. 0. BOX 712489
0S ANGELES, CA 90071-7489
Sipporting Documents Enclosed.
customer copy TOTAL
0.00 (BBL) INVOICE $3,093.35
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e e e 4 rae —
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l/}/%/

EMARKS

lGIHSI]N GIBSON OIL & REFINING CO., INC. WEIGHT TAG NUMBER
330a BRUXTUN AVENUE, SUITE 200 i 20y
Q RSFIELD, CA. 93301
DATE
15 RS s
%\ @@ ’ g/ efw MANIFEST # /
l A Pl
DESTINATION: GIBSON OIL REFINERY
COMMERCIAL DRIVE INVOICE TO:
I BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93308 PRICE:
CARRIER # CARRIER RELEASE #] COMMODITY QuANTITY | TEMP. | GRAV. S
V7 (B conins Vo] st 2299 7S
ARRIVED TO UNLOAD START TO UNLOAD FINISH UNLOADING 3
AM AM AM SOLIDS % RS
PM PM PM {WASHOUT |
LOADED FROM UNLOADED TO GALLONS | —
DEDUCT |
l) TAccts A . BS & W
ADER'S SIGNATURE DRIVER i‘ URE BARRELS
/ﬁ RECEIPT TICKET
" /

51496
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1 GUMMINGS TRANSPORT, INC,
L NONH YARDOUS WASTE SHIPPING. DRM

. (805) 769-8215 766
ENERATOR (Generator Must Complete}
. Company Name: [7;644/ Hownd KL[S L&D Lo
2. Facility: R <471 TERZ 1AL
l3. Company Phone Number: S - 33v-32/3
4. Waste Pickup Location: 203 San 04&0 Q Ao\ Lo
. Designated Disposal Site: G b sou [ Frnely

A. Location: __ Bawens F?EU),Q_

t. Waste:

A. Type: Q Driling Mud +Q Scrubber Liquid O Produced Waste water

C’ﬂ)ther 1
B. Special Handling Instructions: _-
C. Quantity Shipped: \ { /(} 2 Q Barrels &' Tons Q Other: L,
. Signature of Company Agent: }4_ QL(}?%R\ Date Shipped: 3/ z/ 7/

e — v S — A ——— — A — — A T TR A —— — — s S T S Al oA SAMLS Skt Ukt bl P e’ St bt

RANSPORTER (Transporter Must Complete)

1. Transporter Company Name: CUMMINGS TRANSPORT, INC.
IZ. Transporter Company Address: /" P.O.Box 607 Maricopa, CA 93252
. Job ID Number: ___ 377/ 4 VehicleID Number:__ //F
li. Pickup Date: Y . fg/ ?/ y/4
5. Signature of Authorized Agent: (,'(\4{/( /gk)h
. TRANSPORTER: PLEASE TRANSFER THIS FORM TO THE DISPOSAL SITE UPON FINAL DELIVERY

— — —— — — ek Same e AN S— — — — — T WA Wt e rh Yt it b ek it b S e ey ey e dh s it it i it ——

l:)ISPOSER (Disposer Must Complete)
1. Disposal Facility Name: (&, ffscrar ./ ‘
t. Disposal Facility Location: £« e ~rovzeme clnd Lo //Af/;,«/, s /'/,g/ e S
3. Quantity of Waste Received: Q Barrels O Tons 0 Other:
l4. Disposal Method: O Injection Well Q Landfill U Surface Impoyndment
Q Landfarming/Spreading {3 Other: =
f. Signature of Site Operator%. /%
DISPOSER: PLEASE RETURN COPY WITH ASSOCIATED INVOICE(S) TO GENERATOR

l\lote: A. Do not send a copy of this form to CDOHS.
B. This waste is exempt from hazardous waste disposal fees.

— i R — et VMR S R AN S A e — T —— Tt —— Sl —— — — G— — — — —— —— — — — — — —— T— ——  — V—— — ——

—— — — — o i e e e . — — S f—— — — — — —— b . — — — p— — — i) f——— i Srieiely AR Gl Geremie — — —.  —
.




' GIHSOM GIBSON OIL & REFINING CO., INC. WEIGHT TAG NUMBER
3300 TRUXTUN AVENUE, SUITE 200 754 4
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 83301
I (805) 327-0413 ORE 2 -5 /
glMAﬁ:‘ldNAB: 50 glMA"—iq AQ IFEST #
wrd ‘ M) Popay 12 0%
DESTINATION: GIBSON Ol REFINERY
COMMERCIAL DRIVE INVOICE TO:
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93308 PRICE:
CARRIER # CARRIER RELEASE ' COMMODITY QUANTITY TEMP, GHAYV, W
_’-‘
) R e v e S 8§ Ton)S
ARRIVED TO UNLOAD START TO UNLOAD FINBSH UNLOADING o
AM AM AM SOLIDS % /m
PM PM PM {WASHOUT
LOADED FROM UNLOADED TO GD!A;[_)LUQCNI'S
ll’_Z//, e, 7 S EST& W %
OADER S SIGNATURE DRIVE NATU ‘ BARRELS e
M% /@ ﬂ RECEIPT TICKET
'”‘“”"5 S 51523

]
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GENER@TOR (Generat ; Mus.,;
Company Name: _
Facility: CQJ%AD
Company Phone Nuqber :

Waste Prckup Locahon' 2/05 AV PJ@/G

X

O. Quantit‘y Shlpped

‘\n

‘IJ.,S .

SPR EH

NS RTY '*'
zﬁgﬂ(w




‘ RECEIVED .~
. APR 0 1 1891 INVOICE 01601
Enyim&“ta’ Date 03/‘20/91
Gllbson 011l and Refining Co., Inc.
00 TRUXTUN AVE., SUITE 200
KERSFIELD, CA 93301 Phone (805)327~0413
Fax 8058610229
lTo GREYHOUND LINES
901 MAIN #2825 Due Date: 04/19/91
DALLAS, TEXAS 75202 Contract: 73392

ATTN., VAN HARTNITT

Cust Ref: PO# 367600

Att'n: release#S03051-1
Terms: Net 30 Days from Date of Invoice
l TRUCKER :
ATE LOCATION TICKET
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY RATE PER AMQUNT
3/18/91 ROAD MIX 51613
SQLIDS RECYCLING 22.750 TON 65.00 TON 1,478.75
3/18/91 ROAD MIX 51644
SOLIDS RECYCLING 12.300 TON 65.00 TON 799.50
rd
- ’ZS IOS
. §w¢;+ﬁ' -
! ENVIRONMENTAL
l APPROVED FOR PAYMENT
BY. 2 do
' DATE: -5 \
A
P.O. #: T J Z00
!LEASE REMIT TO: AEf (7 G707
IBSON QOIL & REFINING CO. INC. STION 2. SLrY
. 0. BOX 712489 ' LOCATION i 57
S ANGELES, CA 90071-7489
jupporting Documents Enclosed.
Customer copy TOTAL
0.00 {BBL) INVOICE $2,278.25




o
cr
=

BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93301
(805) 327-0413

& ey potod

ORIGIN: glMAR 6

Ald 2

01

GIBSON OIL & I. INING CO., INC.
3300 TRUXTUN AVENUE, SUITE 200

BN

WE. T TAG NUMBER
J LT
DATE 5 By oa,q /

31 MR bg ey J R

' DESTINATION: GIBSON OIL REFINERY
COMMERGIAL DRIVE INVOICE TO:
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93308 PRICE:
'ﬁmen #]  CARRIER  |RELEASE#| COMMODITY | QUANTITY | TEMP. | GRAV. | NET GALLONS/BBLS
€7 Lummi rasBa3080 | S orl D2STOUS
7
RIVED TO UNLOAD START TO UNLOAD FINISH UNLOADING N
AM AM am[oOLIDS % o0
PM PM PM [WASHOUT »
FDED FROM UNLOADED TO GALLONS
— = 77 BS&W%
S U K 20 — e
lmoea's SIGNATURE DRIVER'S SIGNATURE N LS
sy, Tgontom £ y @,— e RECEIPT TICKET
i 51613
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This i o mﬂl(‘, ihe following ) duseribed som \m%xygﬁ e
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g Butinew ond 1ons Code, qdmmlu-fodbysfn

BEACON TRUCK STOP™
3225 PIERCE RD.7

pAYE [

3/7/2/

DATE

oy (//

. HaNITS < 7
DCD

-

CARRIER " = "~ |

{ ///(/ 27 L/f?zng <@

TRAILER WCENSE o),

TRAALER LICENSE NO

ED/5I
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lGENERATOR (Generator Must Complete) 731‘
. Company Name: ﬁmm Jﬂd LM[M Jr_eqc_

' 2. Fagility: L 8IWD T A foi g

. Company Phone Numbér: - - 4& - J KL PV LS

l 4. Waste Pickup Location: 2/&3 Jen. %sw £

Designated Disposal Site: (g1 b /@f'fﬂ&‘i o T SR

' A. Location: &KWJRO Q L.
6. Waste: i 5

A. Type: Q Driling Mud O Scrubbor quud Q Produced Waste water

' ) Oter Ly < e

B. Special Handling Instructions: ____

' C. Quantity Shipped: / W

7. Signature of Company Agent: f'; 2

FEE SRR

. v"is -

ipped

CUMMINGS TRANSPO : 3‘% L
X “Box 607 - fraricopa, é"ig%%ﬁgﬁ@ o
aEic) ef‘irér'é‘ié' S "b%r' o

TRANSPORTER (Transporter Must Col})plehe)
1. Transporter Company Name

2. Tfansmrter COmpany A% - s
. y ddifss: i
'3' Job 1D Number: ARG

Pickup Date:
Signature of Authorized Agent:

DISPOSER (Disposer Must Complete)

' 1. Disposal Facility Name:
2. Disposal Facility.Location:

. 3. Quantrty of Waste Received:
4,

. 5. Signature of Site Operator:
DISPOSER:; PLEASE RETU

a’b.a’

Note A. Do not send a copy of this form to CDOHS .

Char

B. This waste is exempt from hazardous waste dlsposal fees.

-———-—-.—.—-...—.-.————_—-——-—--—---—-—-—m

Copy Dlstrrbution- * White - Transﬁdﬂ%i%




Resor

GIBSON OIL & [ TINING CO., INC.

3300 TRUXTUN AVENUE, SUITE 200

BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93301

WEI” "TTAG NUMBER

T 3022

805) 327 . DATE _ -
(% ) 30 WY \4 e /5 -5/
?&&m: &r {@ IR \ MANIFEST #
N //
AL T8
DESTINATION: GIBSON OIL REFINERY
' COMMERGIAL DRIVE INVOICE TO:
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93308 PRICE:
RIER # CARRIER  |[RELEASE#| COMMODITY | QUANTITY | TEMP. | GRAV. | NET GALLONS /BBLS
RIVED TO UNLOAD “| START 7O UNLOAD FINISH UNLOADING .
' AM AM alSOLDS A
PM PM PM [WASHOUT
D GALLONS
iAoeo FROM UNLOADED TO bever 1 ——
TS 77 e
LOADER'S SIGNATURE /./ R'S SIGNATURE ARRELS
S Sy % f RECEIPT TICKET
REMARKS 51644

i
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I
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i
§
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i
i
'

e

h Y
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ENERATOR (Generator Must Co

1. Company Name: :-@{Z/ag),uﬂ i 4 DERW ) TP X o smee Loy "
Facility: _ oA SanaE
Company Phong Number: - s o ST ”‘%ﬁag B
Waste Pickup. Location: - ‘2 # 5 -, o Ak

_Designated‘ Disposal Sitg:’

A. Location: o

Waste:

A Type: 0 Driling Mud
5 MR Other,




INVOICE 01584

ATTN. VAN HARTNITT

RECEIVE"™
Date 03/18/91
MAR 2 8 1941
Gibson 0il1 and Refining Co., Inc. ~Emvironmente
3300 TRUXTUN AVE., SUITE 200
BAKERSFIELD, CA 93301 Phone (805)327-0413
Fax 8058610229
To: GREYHOUND LINES
901 MAIN #2825 Due Date: 04/17/91
DALLAS, TEXAS 75202 Contract: 73392

Cust Ref: PO# 367600

Att'n: releasef#S03051-1
Terms: Net 30 Days from Date of Invoice
TRUCKER:
DATE LOCATION TICKET
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY RATE PER AMOUNT
03/13/91 ROAD MIX 51470
SOLIDS RECYCLING 22.550 TON 65.00 TON 1,465.75
03/13/91 ROAD MIX 51472
SOLIDS RECYCLING 20.950 TON 65.00 TON 1,361.75
03/13/91 ROAD MIX 51479
SOLIDS RECYCLING 21.260 TON 65.00 TON 1,381.90
03/13/91 ROAD MIX 51481
SOLIDS RECYCLING 21.010 TON 65.00 TON 1,365.65
03/13/91 ROAD MIX 51482
SOLIDS RECYCLING 18.290 TON 65,00 TON 1,188.85
03/13/91 ROAD MIX 51498
SOLIDS RECYCLING 15.350 TON 65.00 TON 997.75
03/13/91 ROAD MIX 51499
SOLIDS RECYCLING 24.110 TON 65.00 TON 1,567.1%
03/13/91 ROAD MIX 51503
SOLIDS RECYCLING 27.890 TON 65.00 TON 1,812.85
ENVIRONMENTAL
IR N L
~
APFRQVED FOR PAYMENT
PLEASE REMIT TO: S W4
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‘upporting Documents Enclosed. AFE . yor g~ 228
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* GIBSOM  GIBSON OIL & REFINING CO., INC.
3300 TRUXTUN AVENUE, SUITE 200
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93301
(805) 327-0413

ﬁyﬁyaéfl‘l M"‘iffw Ag:

WEIGHT TAG NUMBER
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DATE

|
|
]
1
1
{
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H
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gpPm 6 MANIFEST #
l 77/?7 %& 767
DESTINATION: GIBSON OIL REFINERY
COMMERCIAL DRIVE INVOICE TO:
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93308 PRICE:
CARRIER # CARRIER RELEASE #] COMMODITY QUANTITY | TEMP. | GRAV. | NETGALLONSJBALS
¥
/12 Vsswrt o305i4| St C 20,95 TOMNS
ARRIVED TO UNLOAD START TO UNLOAD FINISH UNLOADING N
AM A wlsoLosd s
PM PM PM JWASHOUT
UNLOADED TO GALLONS
LOADED FROM GALLON:
W ¥
“7*—_/////4 —7 & s EsTa 6
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- JM e RECEIPT TICKET
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. ,UMMIN S TRANSPORT. NG

[

! ' NONHAZARDOUS WASTE SHIPPING FORM
(805) 769-8215

-

GENERATOR (Generator Must Complete) | . ] S
l 1. Company Name: éM‘fﬂOl/ﬂd ﬁ,{} Cm;/é}zs A/ BN ;'
2. Facility: CRK ALY, T CRRIL IR ¢ o
" 3. Company Phone Number: A5 E3¢- 3213t ’ -
4. Waste Pickup Location: 23\ Srn. e . T
' 5. Designated Disposal Site: ] é] 5 Sony ﬁg/ VL@ : N
A. Location: dmmﬁdgc 64—
6. Waste: - o , .
l A. Type: Q Drilling MUdb,O Scrubber anun7 E(‘F(oduced Waste water | ! S
2 Wother ol a -
' B. Special Handling Instructions: __ g
C. Quantity Shipped: \ )-V / / / Q Barrets)zj’ Tons Q xgther
' 7. Signature of Company Agent: -2 Date Shlpped ﬂl:)'
l TRANSPORTER (Transporter Must Complete) )
1. Transporter Company Name: . CUMMINGS TRANSPOHT INC.
' 2. Transporter Company Address: : " P.O.Box 6071 {N‘Maricgﬁaﬂi“ﬁ“&
3. Job ID Number: . '37’9"/; " 4
4. Pickup Date: ‘ Ty
l 5. Slgnature of Authonzed Agent

DISPOSER (Disposer Must Co ) T
1. Disposal Facility Name: (2 /55 Pl é/ $ B
Disposal Facilty Location: . %/ (; S bbbz DL ,@W'c’& :

2.
" Latrpedenin T T'H
,l 3. Ouantity of Waste Recelved: . A;l Barrels 8] Tons{CI Other ' é‘@ﬁf’ ﬁ
4 N » 0t N N :

o D Landfarmmg/S%
5. Sagnature of Site Operator' =
1R R :“"‘f &4

' e msposea PLEASE F{EIUHN copv WITH ASSOCIATED

3\.‘,!—

Note A Do not send a copy of th:s form to CDOHS




l GIBSOM GIBSON OIL&| INING CO., INC.
3300 TRUXTUN AVENUE, SUITE 200
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93301
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DESTINATION: GIBSON QIL REFINERY
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COMMERCIAL DRIVE

BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93308

WE. [ TAG NUMBER

écizis”
DATE 3'__ / _Z"‘ q /
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INVOICE TO:

PRICE:

CARRIER #
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$o.Z

2, 2o TONS
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]
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- ,.‘»-‘ e CUMMINGS TRANSPORT, ]N& R
| ' ! NONHAZARDOUS WASTE SHIPPING FORM - o
'  (805) 769-6215 R £ L
' GENERATOR (Generator Must Complete) el . .
1. Company Name: 6A£€fl—k¥)ﬂd &5 ZJ#Z‘S TRIE ; i
.2. Facility: Oau o L4 |
3. Company Phone Number: 41( f3¢J7-/3 - '
l 4. Waste Pickup Location: . ?—/05 fra AQ Mo T PR
5. Designated Disposal Site: ér son) Zﬁlﬂuéﬁ—f
. A. Location: /341@1.51‘:5 lo‘ [b -
6. Waste: , ST R ; g
A. Type: Q Oyilling Mud  Q Serubber quusﬁ DProduced Waste water
I Rther Sl/u" : : g
B.-Spedial: Handhpﬁ Instructions:
l C. Quantity Shipped: """“"{
l 7. Signau:e of Company Agent'

T_RANSPORTEH (Transporter, Must Complete} i

ki P .5' d‘\kﬁ; :Q;? | : 4t !. .‘5 o -"‘
, 'éiihsporter Company Name:.7 "--'.-Ii'*?"'ﬁi a.ﬁ%m.vaUMMINGS TRANQPORT 'IN
H |e=l- Mg § e il telia “ '

2. Transporter Company Address: id 5 .‘O BWO%; h&arg%#‘
3. JobID, Number \ 3% W icle IO

ol

4. Picklp Date . kB

5 Slgnauxe of Authonzed Agent 4 A :

: BT
TRANSPOHTER PLEASE TRANSFER

‘»‘ St

‘IHISFOR

DlSIlDOSER {Disposer Must
f. Disposal Fagility Name:
2. Dispbsa!’Facitity Location:
3. Quanﬁty of Waste Hecelved -
4, Dssposa! Method D !njectlon eII O
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30} GIBSON OIL & REEINING CO., INC.
3300 TRUXTUN A\ AUE, SUITE 200
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93301

/2
g1 PARN3 /A : 0

i all
|

WEIGHT TAG NUMBER

A4
DATE 7 /}_7 é

JIMAR I3 Al Y Hlwwrests
m It a2 77 )
DESTINATION: GIBSON OiL REFINERY
COMMERCIAL DRIVE INVOICE TO:
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93308 PRICE:
lCARHIER # CARRIER RELEASE #] COMMODITY QUANTITY | TEMP. | GRAV. | WETGATLONS7BBLS
. 77 <' t Or —_—
l/ﬂ C (| tertid ( Sozosk/IS o, ( /00 7OM5
ARRIVED TO UNLOAD .| START TO UNLOAD FINISH UNLOADING SOLIDS %%
AM AM AM
PM PM PM [WASHOUT
UNLOADED TO GALLONS
LOADED FROM SEDUCT
j S&EW%
/O A
.LO ADER'S SIGNATURE DRIVER'S SIGNATURE BARRELS
\ ¢ M M A(Q ! ) RECEIPT TICKET
MZ'//
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1
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!
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{
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lek * NONHAZARDOUS WASTE SHIPPING FOFI‘M e ,
(805) 769-8215 - T
' .3
| GENERATOR (Generator Must Complete) :
l 1. Company Name: éMUHOJMC! ﬁ»u Jé/x/-.‘if vac
2. Facility: Mﬁ Tiemrne/ ' -
'I 3. Company Phone Number: % - P2y - .'73-/3 e PR ' A R4
. . wEn PN T Ul S
4. Waste Pickup Location: : -
5. Designated Disposal Site:

A Locasion: / ¢ / /5% '*7 M{;‘g 4!4_?5

Waste:

A_':-HI»T?% Zpll‘ng Mud Q Sgrubber Liquid Q Pmdwed Waste water
&Oiher o -

B. Special Handling Instructions:

C. Quantity Shipped: ‘

7. Signature of Company Agent: " {*" 4

e )
Rndy B

- W gy Ny

. TRANSPORTER {Transporter Must Compiete)
1. Transporter Company Name: :
I 2. Transporter Company Address:
3. Job ID Number: Sl ¢

4 Pickup Date: U

5. Sugnanre of Authorlzed Agent

TN A

667 Manco .
e SRR

5 e

D!SPOSlEﬂ (Disposer Must lete) 2
1. Disposal Facility Nam['d’Dp /3£ é»"nj Qg

2. Disposeﬂ Facility LocatiM A/ ﬂamgf z
3. Cuanty of Waste Received: i éi@% :?“; L
4 Dqsposai Method: O |njectnon Well Dt_awr}(‘iﬁlig Sy e

S O Landiapy /S e '-,' "
5. Slgnatue of Stte Operat s AYE

...g.-....l o

Note' A. Do not sénd FY copy o this form to C 08 "3

ok a

-B. 'ms waste is exempt from hazardous waste |
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GIRSOM GIBSON OIL & REFINING CO., INC. WEIGHT TAG NUMBER X

il 3300 TRUXTUN A" WUE, SUITE 200 /5 7§

BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93301

I (805) 327-0413 DATE - /;?; 9‘/
bt A - 'fy/ SIMARIZ Al & (8
' * IFEST #
8/?“/ 74 Do thy 772
' DESTINATION: GIBSON OIL REFINERY
) COMMERCIAL DRIVE INVOICE TO:

BAKERSFIELD, CA. 93308 PRICE:

I CARRIER # CARRIER RELEASE # COMMODITY QUANTITY { TEMP. GRAV.

./ 25 /)_zwtt%\ Sv 303 gc; /552'7 75/[/5
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T NONHAZARDOUS WASTE SHIPPING FORM _
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2. Facility: 0”””6 s KIWJMb “

3. Company Phone Number: M= f’ﬁ/ - X2/ 3 oy

4. Waste Pickup Locétion: > J/Mu sfﬂd/ :ﬂ;ﬁ/ﬁ o

5. l?e!sigpatgd‘ Disposal Site: '

A. Location:

' 6. Waste: - .
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i . TE
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GENERATCR (Generator Must Complete)

1. Company Name: dﬂtflf A—/ﬂ&’/)a/ ﬁ:’»ﬂ‘ /d//l&f N
. Facility: -*”ZMUAL*' EMK/%

2
3. Company Phone Number: ‘e S
4
S

. Waste Pickup Location: 2/053 “’iira&ﬂ o
. Designated Disposal Sité: ’ ﬁ.z.ZsM /25( N J
A. Location: &Kgﬂ*f?ﬂd 5: 8 5
Waste: ’ E "1 3 ;’f ' :
A. Type: Q Dril!i‘ng Mud rubber quutd 0 Produced Wg§t§
& Other 3 ™
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(" JMMINGS TRANSPORT, INC.
NONHAZARDOUS WASTE SHIPPING FORM 761
(805) 769-8215

GENERATOR (Generator Must Complete)

1. Company Name: f/_ﬁ Py //(J%?’(/ 5@ Lepres Je/Ce
2. Facility: LAKCANS  TEEPA 148
3. Gompany Phone Number: Ad L3¢~ 32/2
4. Waste Pickup Location: S O3 xi%‘f_f / AL
5. Designated Disposal Site: _, (7. hsoa ZJQ/UEZ/'/

A. Location: ‘ 57/@0///5'4 (-
6. Waste:

A. Type: Q Driling Mud O, Scrubber Liquid Q Produced Waste water

&0ther 28

B. Special Handling Instructions:

C. Quantity Shipped: | - 0Barelyd Tons Q Other: s
7. Signature of Company Agent: Uﬂ:’t{ ﬂ%{ ,\-\ Date Shipped: é/ Z / 7/
TRANSPORTER (Transporter Must Complete}
1. Transporter Company Name: - CUMMINGS TRANSPORT, INC.

Transporter Company Address: P.O. Box 607 - Maricopa, CA 93252

Job ID Number: F79/ __r Veticie D Number: __/ 2/

o W

Pickup Date: # 7:/ v/
Signature of Authorized Agent: _ ¢ U//,t/ﬂm 7 [/A»—f/ﬂ(q«r\-/

TRANSPORTER: PLEASE TRANSFER THIS FORM TO THE DISPOSAL SITE UPON FINAL DELIVERY

et e wram e e B B A MR LS R R S e S A — e SHey My S S i e St T S ol M M T T T W S W T f— t— ——

DISPOSER (Disposer Must Complete) A

1.

Disposal Facilty Name: (%, A sce” o /

2. Disposal Facilty Locabon: oo/ v  mmremer £Cr A Hotye sl prgl (o Fiok
3.
4, Disposal Method: O Injection Well O Landfill O Surface Impoundment

Quantity of Waste Received: 0 Barrels T Tons Q Cther:

G Landfarming/Spreading U Other:/v,x"
Signature of Site Operator: _’
DISPOSER: PLEASE RETURN COPY WITH ASSOCIATED INVOICE(S) TO GENERATOR

Note: A. Da notsend a copy of this form to CDOHS.

B. This waste is exempt from hazardous waste disposal fees.
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' GI4SON cI8SON OIL & K “INING CO., INC. WEK ~ TAG NUMBER
3300 TRUXTUN AVENUE, SUITE 200 A
l FIELD, CA. 93301
80 327-041 3 DATE
) @l AL \3 ?MM 5=
OHIG R W
%\Q‘ 1\ \.\ix a\ MANIFEST #
DESTINATION: GIBSON OIL REFINERY
COMMERCIAL DRIVE INVOIGE TO:
BAKERSFIELD, CA. 53308 PRICE:
CARRIER # CARRIER RELEASE #| COMMODITY QUANTITY | TEMP. | GRAV. NETGALTONS78BLS
‘ 57 \Ctrmmiss Vooust | Sofss | 797 JOM S
ARRIVED TO UNLOAD - START TO UNLOAD - FINISH UNLOADING sotos e oo
PM PM PM {WASHOUT
LOADED FROM UNLOADED TO GALLONS —
| s 77 i
LOADER'S SIGNATURE DRIVER'S SIGNATURE BARRELS
I % RECEIPT TICKET
REMARKS —
‘ 51499
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